
30 September 1999 Australian Systematic Botany 12, 549-591

Annotated and Illustrated Survey o f the Marine 
Macroalgae from Motupore Island and Vicinity 
(Port Moresby area, Papua New Guinea).
III. Rhodophyta

Alan J. K. MillarAD, Olivier De ClerckB, Eric CoppejansB and Lawrence M. Liaoc

ANational Herbarium o f New South Wales, Royal Botanic Gardens Sydney,
Mrs M acquaries Road, Sydney, NSW  2000, Australia.
BVakgroep Biologie, Laboratorium Plantkunde, Universiteit Gent,
K. L. Ledeganckstraat 35, B-9000 Gent, Belgium.
c Department o f  Biology, University San Carlos, 6000 Cebu City, Philippines. 
DCorresponding author; email: alanm @ rbgsyd.gov.au

Abstract
The m arine benthic red algae o f  M otupore Island and vicinity  (Port M oresby area, Papua N ew  G uinea 
[PN G ]) are docum ented and 36 o f  the 161 species are illustrated. All records are listed with 
bibliographic, biogeographic, taxonom ic and nom enclatural com m ents. A part from  several undescribed 
taxa, w hich w e are in the process o f  describ ing  separately, none is endem ic to the island at this stage. 
The discovery o f  the east A ustralian species Gracilaria rhodymenioides represents a substantial range 
extension as does Ceramium lentiforme from  N ew  South W ales. O ne species o f  Gibsmithia also 
represents a significant range extension from  its Lord H ow e Island, N orfo lk  Island and southern Great 
B arrier R eef distributions. Platoma ardreanum  is reported from  outside its H aw aiian  d istribution for the 
first tim e, and the Caribbean Renouxia antillana represents a m ajor range extension for the Pacific. 
Forty-four species appear to be new ly recorded for the PN G  m arine flora and 108 are new  records for 
the Island itself. Because all collections w ere taken during  the m onth o f  July, m any seasonal entities 
m ay be m issing from this list and the total m arine flora  is not ye t know n. M oreover, because previous 
records are quite detailed w ith respect to ep iphytic and tu rf  algae, w e have not concentrated  on these 
species. The non-geniculate coralline algae have only been collected  sporadically  as part o f  this survey.

Introduction
Knowledge of the PNG marine algal flora falls far short o f that from neighbouring areas 

such as the Solomon Islands (Womersley and Bailey 1970), Queensland (Cribb 1983; Price 
and Scott 1992), New South Wales (Millar 1990), Northern Australia (Lewis 1984, 1985, 
1987), Indonesia (Coppejans and Prud’homme van Reine 1991; Verheij and Prud’homme 
van Reine 1993), Taiwan (Lewis and Norris 1987) and the Philippines (Silva et al. 1987).

The series of publications listing marine algal records for Motupore Island and its vicinity 
has treated the benthic Chlorophyta (Coppejans et al. 1995a) in which 73 taxa were enumerated, 
the Phaeophyta (Coppejans et al. 1995b), which listed 42 taxa, and now concludes with this 
publication covering the largest and most diverse group o f seaweeds, the Rhodophyta with 
161 species. The published records o f Heijs (1985a, 19856), King (1990) and Ohba and 
Enomoto (1992) totalling 48 species are also included.

History o f  Marine Algal Exploration in Papua New Guinea
Collections and published records o f algae from the main island of Papua New Guinea 

(PNG) are rather scarce, especially in comparison to neighbouring regions (The Admiralty 
Islands, New Britain, New Ireland and New Hanover), which were frequently visited by 19th 
century scientific expeditions and received much o f the attention. The first algal record was 
that by William Dampier, who collected two drift Sargassum  specimens in 1699 (in OXF,

©  CSIR O  1999 1030-1887/99/040549

mailto:alanm@rbgsyd.gov.au


550 A. J. K.. M illar et al.

Dampier 1703, Dandy 1958). Several French expeditions [l’Uranie and la Physicienne 
(1817-1820), la Coquille (1822-1825), l'Astrolabe (1826-1829) and l ’Astrolabe and la Zélée 
(1837-1840)] visited the Admiralty Islands, New Ireland, New Britain and the north coast of 
PNG and these resulted in the description o f Halymenia durvillaei Bory de Saint-Vincent, 
Sargassum pacificum  Bory de Saint-Vincent and Sargassum hombrosianum  Montagne (Quoy 
and Gaimard 1824, Gaudichaud 1826, Bory de Saint-Vincent 1827-1829, Montagne 1845). 
The English Challenger Expedition (1872-1876), visited Torres Strait and the Admiralty 
Islands, and the botanist on board, Moseley, gave his collections to Dickie (1876a, 18766, 
1877). Separate publications from this expedition also resulted in lists and monographs by 
Hemsley (1884), Barton (1891) and Weber-van Bosse (1898). The German Gazelle 
(1874-1876) expedition visited New Ireland and New Hanover with the algae being collected 
by Naumann and published by Askenasy (1888). Solitary German collectors included 
Kärnbach (Grunow 1889; Post 1936), Lauterbach (Schmidle 1897), resulting in the 
description o f Dasya lauterbachii Askenasy and Schmidle = Bostrychia moritziana (Sonder 
ex Kützing) J.Agardh, see King (1990), and Schneider and Bamler (Heydrich 1892, 1897, 
1901a, 19016, 1901c) who collected Corallinales from the Tarni Islands. During this period, 
Reinbold (1898) published an account o f the algae o f New Britain collected by Dahl in 1896 
and 1897. Schumann and Lauterbach (1901, 1905) later gave a detailed account o f  the algae 
from this region. The last German expedition, the Planet (1906-1907), visited the northern 
coast o f PNG, the Admiralty Islands and New Britain, with the resulting publication by 
Schmidt (1928) also including material collected by Schoede in 1910 from the St Matthias 
Group and the Bismarck Archipelago.

In the middle o f this century, a biological station was built on Laing Island in the Madang 
Province by the Belgian government. More recently, the United States of America set up a 
biological station near Madang, and another was placed on Motupore Island in the vicinity of 
Port Moresby by the University o f Papua New Guinea. These areas are now receiving much 
more critical algal surveys, including that by Japanese phycologists o f the Keiten-maru 
expeditions (Enomoto and Ajisaka 1984; Ajisaka 1990; Enomoto 1990; Enomoto and Ohba 
1992; Ohba and Enomoto 1992), a Dutch team, who studied the seagrass communities and 
associated epiphytic flora of the Port Moresby area (Brouns and Heijs 1986; Heijs 1983, 1984, 
1985a, 19856, 1985c) and also macroalgae associated with mangroves by Australian 
researchers (King 1990). The Belgium influence has resulted in publications concentrated 
mainly on the Chlorophyta of the north coast (Coppejans and Meinesz 1988; Coppejans 1992; 
Leliaert et al. 1998), and the Port Moresby area (Coppejans et al. 1995a, 19956). The islands 
o f the Bismarck archipelago and large stretches o f the PNG coastline still remain 
phycologically unexplored.

Survey Methods and Format
Collections resulted from two expeditions, the first in July 1986 and the second in July of 

1994. Thus, many seasonal entities may be missing from the list. Moreover, because the records 
by Heijs (19856) are quite detailed with respect to epiphytic and turf algae, we have not 
concentrated on these species, and the non-geniculate coralline algae have only been collected 
sporadically. Several taxa were either not identifiable to genus or are potentially new to science 
and are thus being studied separately and are not included in this list. A map with all collecting 
sites marked has been published in Coppejans et al. (1995a).

In total, 520 herbarium specimens have been collected (specimen numbers HEC 6271 to 6359 
in 1986, HEC 10126 to 10455 and ODC 198 to 298 in 1994 (HEC = Herbarium Eric Coppejans, 
ODC = Olivier De Clerck). They include 105 different taxa of red macro-algae of which most 
are identified to species level. A number of species could not be identified with certainty and are 
hence only provisionally alligned with a species (as ‘cf.’), while some sterile specimens could 
only be identified to genus. Voucher specimens o f Coppejans and De Clerck, filed in GENT, are 
then cited along with notes regarding various aspects o f taxonomy, systematics, nomenclature 
and distribution. Duplicates are also deposited in the herbarium o f the University o f Papua New 
Guinea, Port Moresby (UPNG) and the Royal Botanic Gardens Sydney (NSW).

The systematic arrangement o f orders and families essentially follows that o f Silva et al. 
(1996). For each species, references are made to publications where a description and or



Marine Red Algae o f  Southern Papua N ew  Guinea 551

illustration can be found corresponding to our specimen(s). Previous records from Motupore 
Island (Heijs 1985a, 19856; Ohba and Enomoto 1992; King 1990) are then listed. We have 
illustrated only those species for which our specimens show some minor or major habit 
differences from that previously published in the literature. We also wish this publication to 
stand as much on its own without the need for readers to possess an extensive illustrated library. 
Because reliable vouchers for many records o f species outside the study area are not easily 
confirmed, we also state the type locality for each species as at least one distributional record.

Marine Red Algae of Motupore Island and its Vicinity

Class Rhodophyta 
Subclass Bangiophycidae

Order Porphyridiales 
Family Porphyridiaceae

Genus Chroodactylon Hansgirg
Chroodactylon ornatum  (C.Agardh) Basson 1979: 67
Cribb (1983: 9, pi. 1, figs 7, 8); Womersley (1994: 23, fig. 1C); Heijs (19856: 306).

Type locality: Lake Mälaren, near Stockholm, Sweden.

Voucher: ODC 277b, 4.8.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef (epiphytic on Dictyota sp.).

Order Erythropeltidales 
Family Erythrotrichiaceae

Genus Erythrotrichia Areschoug 
Erythrotrichia carnea (Dillwyn) J.Agardh 1883: 15
Cribb (1983: 10, pi. 1, figs 4-6); Womersley (1994: 28, fig. 2A-D); Heijs (19856: 306).

Type locality: near Loughor, Glamorgan, Wales.

Voucher: ODC 234b, 4.8.1994: Motupore Island, lagoon (microscopic epiphyte on Dictyota 
ciliolata Sonder ex Kützing).

Subclass Florideophycidae 
Order Nemaliales 
Family Galaxauraceae

Genus Actinotrichia Decaisne
Actinotrichia fragilis (Forsskäl) Borgesen 1932: 6
Jaasund (1976: 65, fig. 131); Magruder & Hunt (1979: 57, fig. 2, p. 56); Tseng (1984: 58, pi. 
32, fig. 1); Verheij & Prud’homme van Reine (1993: 439, pi. 14, fig. 1); Heijs (1985(7: 301); 
Ohba & Enomoto (1992: 30).

Type locality. Mokha, Yemen.

Vouchers: HEC 6278, 4.7.1986: Motupore Island, N coast; HEC 10202, 21.7.1994: Motupore 
Island, S coast, centre of lagoon, close to the passage.

Genus Galaxaura Lamouroux
Galaxaura divaricata (Linnaeus) Huisman & Townsend 1993: 100, fig. 2 
Kjellman 1900: 54, pi. 5, figs 10-18, pi. 20, fig. 10 as G. cohaerens)', T. Tanaka (1936: 147, 
figs 5, 6, pi. 34, fig. 3 as G. fasciculata)', Womersley & Bailey (1970: 303 as G. fasciculata)', 
Huisman & Borowitzka (1990: 163, figs 34, 39 as cohaerens).

Type locality: Océano Asiático.



552 A. J. K. M illar et al.

Vouchers'. HEC 6289a, 4.7.1986: Motupore Island, N coast; HEC 6289b, 5.7.1986: Motupore 
Island, S coast; HEC 10260, 25.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef; HEC 10291, 28.7.1994: 
South Patch Reef.

Note: Ohba and Enomoto (1992: 30) record Galaxaura fasciculata  Kjellman from this area, 
but that species has since been shown to be synonymous with Galaxaura cohaerens by 
Huisman and Borowitzka (1990), and still more recently Huisman and Townsend (1993) 
have determined that G. divaricata is an earlier name for this species complex.

Galaxaura marginata (Ellis & Solander) Lamouroux 1816: 264
Papenfuss et al. (1982: 411-415, figs 7-9, 24, 36, 37); Tseng (1984: 62, pi. 34, fig. 2, as
G. veprecula Kjellman); Littler et al. (1989: 202, fig. 1, p. 203); Huisman & Borowitzka 
(1990: 157-161, figs 14-27); Millar (1990: 304-305, fig. 6A-G)\ Allen & Steene (1994: 22).

Type locality'. Bahamas.

Vouchers'. HEC 10163, 19.7.1994: Motupore Island, S coast, outer reef slope; HEC 10288, 
28.7.1994: South Patch Reef.

Note-. Galaxaura veprecula was reported from the area by Ohba and Enomoto (1992: 30), but 
is considered to be a synonym o f G. marginata by Papenfuss et al. (1982: 411-415).

Galaxaura obtusata (Ellis & Solander) Lamouroux 1816: 262. (Fig. 1 A)
Papenfuss et al. (1982: 418-421, figs 14-16, 27, 39); Huisman & Borowitzka (1990: 
161-163, figs 28-38); Millar (1990: 303, fig. 5D—E)', Verheij & Prud’homme van Reine 
(1993: 440, pi. 14, fig. 2).

Type locality'. Bahamas.

Vouchers'. HEC 10162, 19.7.1994: Motupore Island, S coast, outer reef slope; HEC 10228, 
23.7.1994: Motupore Island, S coast, outer reef slope; HEC 10289, 28.7.1994: South Patch 
Reef; HEC 10356, 30.7.1994: Horse Shoe Reef, W slope.

Note'. Galaxaura robusta Kjellman was reported from the area by Ohba and Enomoto (1992: 
30), but is considered to be a synonym o f G. obtusata by Papenfuss et al. (1982: 418-421).

Galaxaura rugosa (Ellis & Solander) Lamouroux 1816: 263
Magruder & Hunt (1979: 69, fig. 1, p. 68); Papenfuss et al. (1982: 421-424, figs 17-19, 29, 
40, 41, 45); Huisman & Borowitzka (1990: 153-157, figs 1-13).

Type locality: Jamaica.

Vouchers'. HEC 6311, 5.7.1986: Motupore Island, W-coast; HEC 6328; HEC 6329, 6.7.1986: 
Motupore Island, S coast, inner slope o f fringing reef.

Note: Galaxaura cuculligera Kjellman and G. subfruticulosa Chou were reported from the 
area by Ohba and Enomoto (1992: 30), but are considered to be synonymous with G. rugosa. 
Heijs (1985a: 301) reported G. elongata and G. subverticillata, but these names are also 
generally accepted as synonyms o f G. rugosa. For a detailed discussion on the extensive list 
o f synonyms we refer to Papenfuss et al. (1982: 421-425) and Huisman and Borowitzka 
(1990: 153-157).

Genus Scinaia Bivona-Bernardi
Scinaia tsinglanensis Tseng 1941: 106-109, fig. 11, pi. 9. (Fig. 15)
Tseng (1941: 106, fig. 11, pi. IX); Tseng (1984: 64, pi. 35, fig. 1); Huisman (1986: 282, 284, 
figs 36-47).

Type locality'. Tsinglan-Kang, Hainan, China.

Voucher. HEC 10410, 4.8.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef.



Marine Red Algae o f  Southern Papua N ew  Guinea 553

Genus Tricleocarpa Huisman & Borowitzka
Tricleocarpa fragilis (Linnaeus) Huisman & Townsend 1993: 100, t. 2. (Fig. 1 C)
Magruder & Hunt (1979: 67, fig. 2, p. 66, as G. fastigiata  Decaisne); Tseng (1984: 60, pi. 33, 
fig. 1, as G. oblongata Ellis & Solander); Huisman & Borowitzka (1990: 164-168, figs 40-45, 
50-52 as T. oblongata (Ellis & Solander) Huisman & Borowitzka).

Type locality. [Océano Americano] Jamaica f id e  Huisman and Townsend (1993: 99).

Vouchers'. HEC 10177, 20.7.1994: Motupore Island, S coast, centre o f lagoon, close to the 
passage; HEC 10227, 23.7.1994: Motupore Island, S coast, outer reef slope; HEC 10290, 
28.7.1994: South Patch Reef; HEC 10351, HEC 10352, 30.7.1994: Horse Shoe Reef, W 
slope; HEC 10373, 31.7.1994: Loloata Island, W-end of the reef platform.

Note'. Galaxaura fastigiata  and G. oblongata were reported from the area by Heijs (1985a: 
301) and Ohba and Enomoto (1992: 30) respectively, but are considered to be synonymous 
with T. fragilis (Huisman and Townsend 1993: 99).

Family Liagoraceae 

Genus Liagora Lamouroux
Liagora bella Borgesen 1953: 21-25, figs 5, 6, pi. 2 (lower)

Type locality: Black River, La Preneuse, Mauritius.

Voucher. HEC 10310, 28.7.1994: Loloata Island.

Liagora boergesenii Yamada 1938: 11, figs 5, 6, pi. 2 

Syntype localities', various in Japan and Taiwan.

Voucher. HEC 10336, 30.7.1994: Horse Shoe Reef.

Liagora divaricata Tseng 1941: 268-271, figs 2—4 
Jaasund (1976: 63, fig. 128).

Type locality. Tsinglan-Kang, Hainan, China.

Voucher: HEC 10254, 25.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef; HEC 10337b, 30.7.1994: Horse 
Shoe Reef.

Liagora valida Harvey 1853: 138, pi. 314 
Borgesen (1949: 26-29, fig. 13); Heijs (1985a: 301).

Type locality. Sand Key, Florida, USA.

Voucher. HEC 10337a, 30.7.1994: Horse Shoe Reef; HEC 10311, 28.7.1994: Loloata Island, 
SE reef.

Genus Trichogloea Kiitzing
Trichogloea requienii (Montagne) Kützing 1847: 54. (Fig. 1D)
Borgesen (1952: 16-21, figs 8, 9, pis I, II); Magruder & Hunt (1979: 95, fig. 3, p. 94); Cribb 
(1983: 23-24, pi. 47, figs 3, 4, pi. 48, fig. 2); L ittle refa /. (1989: 166, fig. 1, p. 167); Ohba & 
Enomoto (1992: 30).

Type locality: Red Sea.

Vouchers: HEC 10172, 20.7.1994: Motupore Island, S coast, outer reef slope; HEC 10207, 
22.7.1994: Lion Island, reef platform south o f the Island; HEC 10237, 25.7.1994: Loloata 
Island, SE reef.



554 A. J. K. M illar et al.

Order Gelidiales 
Family Gelidiaceae

Genus Gelidiella J.Feldmann & G.Hamel
Gelidiella acerosa (Forsskâl) J.Feldmann & G.Hamel 1934: 533
Jaasund (1976: 71, fig. 142); Magruder & Hunt (1979: 69, fig. 2, p. 68); Cribb (1983: 29-30, 
pi. 6, fig. 1); Tseng (1984: 64, pi. 35, fig. 4); Littler et al. (1989: 172, fig. 1, p. 173); Price & 
Scott (1992: 25, 27, fig. 4A-E); Ohba & Enomoto (1992: 31).

Type locality. Mokha, Yemen.

Voucher: HEC 10353, 30.7.1994: Horse Shoe Reef, W slope.

Gelidiella sp.

Vouchers: HEC 10380a, 2.8.1994: Bootless Bay, Osborne Point; HEC 10389, 2.8.1994: 
Bootless Inlet.

Genus Gelidium Lamouroux
Gelidium pusillum  (Stackhouse) Le Jolis 1863: 139
Jaasund (1976: 71, fig. 144); Tseng (1984: 68, pi. 37, fig. 1); Littler et al. (1989: 170, fig. 2, 
p. 171); Hatta & Prud’homme van Reine (1991: 364, fig. 8); Womersley (1996: 133-136, 
figs 35E, 39E-K ). Heijs (1985a: 301); Ohba & Enomoto (1992: 30).

Type locality: Sidmouth, Devon, England.

Voucher: HEC 10449, 5.8.1994: Motupore Island.

Gelidium sp.
Heijs (1985a: 301); King (1990: 60); Ohba & Enomoto (1992: 30).

Note: only one species o f Gelidium has been among our recent collections and these records 
o f Gelidium sp. may well represent G. pusillum.

Genus Pterocladiella Santelices & Hommersand
Pterocladiella caerulescens (Kützing) Santelices & Hommersand 1997: 118 
Santelices (1976: 173 as Pterocladia caerulescens); Magruder & Hunt (1979: 91, fig. 1, p. 90 
as Pterocladia caerulescens)-, Cribb (1983: 34, pi. 6, fig. 3 as Pterocladia caerulescens)-, 
Hatta & Prud’homme van Reine (1991: 372-373, fig. 12 as Pterocladia caerulescens)', Price 
& Scott (1992: 21-22, fig. 3A~F  as Pterocladia caerulescens).

Type locality: Wagap, New Caledonia.

Voucher: ODC 242k, 27.7.1994, Loloata Island, SE reef.

Note: the genus Pterocladiella was recently described to accommodate those species o f the 
genus Pterocladia with unequal bilocular cystocarps (Santelices and Hommersand 1997).

Order Gracilariales 
Family Gracilariaceae

Genus Gracilaria Greville
Gracilaria arcuata Zanardini 1858: 265, pi. V, fig. 2 

Type locality: Aqaba, Jordan.

Note: recorded by Heijs (1985a: 301), but not among our recent collections.



M arine Red Algae o f  Southern Papua N ew  G uinea 555

Gracilaria blodgettii Harvey 1853: l i i  

Type locality. Key West, Florida, USA.

Note: recorded by Heijs (1985a: 301), but not among our recent collections.

Gracilaria canaliculata Sonder 1871: 56
Withell et al. (1994: 301, fig. 16a, b); Heijs (1985a: 302 as G. crassa)', Ohba & Enomoto 
(1992: 31 as G. crassa).

Type locality. Wagap, New Caledonia.

Vouchers'. HEC 6275, 4.7.1986: Motupore Island, N  coast; HEC 10148, 19.7.1994: Motupore 
Island, S coast, outer reef slope; HEC 10155, 19.7.1994: Motupore Island, S coast, outer reef 
slope; HEC 10167, 19.7.1994: Motupore Island, S coast, outer reef slope.

Note: this species was treated as a fonn o f G. salicornia (C.Agardh) Dawson by Withell et al. 
(1994: 301) who considered Australian populations to be distinguishable from that species. 
Xia (1986: 100-107) considered G. canaliculata to be conspecific with G. salicornia. Wynne 
(1995: 280) gave solid reasons for the autonomy o f both species and the Papua New Guinea 
populations mirror the anatomical differences pointed out by Wynne.

Gracilaria changii (Xia & Abbott) Abbott, Zhang & Xia 1991: 23
Xia & Abbott (1987: 407, fig. 3, as Polycavernosa changii)', Phang (1994: 127, fig. 2).

Type locality, near Glugor, Marine Police Jetty, Penang, Malaysia.

Voucher. HEC 6287a, 4.7.1986: Motupore Island, N  coast.

Gracilaria edulis (S.G.Gmelin) Silva 1952: 293
Umamaheswara Rao (1972: 681, pi. 1, fig. F); Yamamoto (1978: 132, pi. 49, fig. 1); Xia & 
Abbott (1987: 406, figs 1, 2, as Polycavernosa fastigiata)', Abbott et al. (1991: 23); Ohba & 
Enomoto (1992: 31).

Type locality. ‘India Orientalis’.

Voucher. HEC 6287b, 4.7.1986: Motupore Island, N coast.

Note', the complicated taxonomic history o f this species was discussed by Abbott (1994: 
113-114, figs 1-4).

Gracilaria eucheumatoides Harvey 1860: 331 

Type locality. Ryukyu Retto, Japan.

Note', recorded by Heijs (1985a: 302 as G. eucheumoides), but not among our recent 
collections.

Gracilaria rhodymenioides Millar 1997: 114, figs 5-12. (Fig. lii)

Type locality. Coffs Harbour, New South Wales, Australia.

Voucher. HEC 10185, 21.7.1994: Motupore Island, S coast, outer reef slope.

Note: this species shows a superficial similarity to Gracilaria preissiana (Sonder) Womersley 
in Min-Thein and Womersley (1976: 109; see also Withell et al. 1994: fig. 11 a-e), which can 
be extremely variable in frond shape. The traversing cells in cystocarps of that species, 
however, are basal to the carposporophyte, whereas in G. rhodymenioides, they are 
predominantly laterally disposed. This record constitutes a major northern range extension of 
this species. It was recently reported from as far east as Norfolk Island in the Coral Sea 
(Millar 1999).



556 A. J. K. M illar et al.

Gracilaria stellata Abbott, Zhang & Xia 1991: 22
Xia & Abbott (1987: 409, fig. 4 as Polycavernosa divergens).

Type locality. Bulusan, Sorsogon, Philippines.

Voucher. HEC 10384, 2.8.1994: Bootless Bay, Osborne Point.

Note: Gracilaria stellata is a nomen novum for P. divergens, proposed by Abbott et al. (loc. 
cit.) because of the prior existence o f G. divergens (C. Agardh) J. Agardh.

Gracilaria textorii (Suringar) De Toni 1895: 27
Umamaheswara Rao (1972: 690, pi. 3, fig. F); Yamamoto (1978: 123, pi. 42, figs 5-7, pi. 43, 
figs 1^1).

Type locality: Japan.

Voucher. HEC 10418, 4.8.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef.

Gracilaria verrucosa (Hudson) Papenfuss 1950: 195 

Type locality. England.

Note: recorded by Heijs (1985a: 301), but not among our recent collections. This is probably 
a strictly North Atlantic species and this PNG record may well pertain to G. edulis.

Gracilaria sp.
Heijs (1985a: 301); Ohba & Enomoto (1992: 31).

Voucher. HEC 10419, 4.8.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef.

Order Bonnemaisoniales 
Family Bonnemaisoniaceae

Genus Asparagopsis Montagne
Asparagopsis taxiformis (Delile) Trevisan 1845: 45

Type locality. Alexandria, Egypt.

Gametophyte
Magruder & Hunt (1979: 59, fig. 3, p. 58); Cribb (1983: 28, pi. 4, figs 1, 2); Tseng (1984: 64, 
pi. 35, fig. 3); Littler et al. (1989: 152, fig. 1, p. 153); De Clerck & Coppejans (1996: 251, 
fig. 88); Ohba & Enomoto (1992: 30).

Vouchers-. HEC 6333, 6.7.1986: Motupore Island, S coast, inner slope o f the fringing reef; 
HEC 10210, 22.7.1994: Lion Island, reef platform S o f the Island; HEC 10321, 28.7.1994: 
Loloata Island, SE reef; HEC 10334, 30.7.1994: Horse Shoe Reef, W slope.

Sporophyte [= Falkenbergia hillebrandii (Bornet) Falkenberg]
Jaasund (1976: 69, fig. 140); Lawson & John (1987: 180, pi. 27, figs 2, 3); De Clerck & 
Coppejans (1996: 251, figs 86, 89).

Vouchers-. HEC 10415, 4.8.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef; ODC 242e, 27.7.1994, Loloata 
Island, SE reef.

Order Halymeniales 
Family Halymeniaceae

Genus Carpopeltis Schmitz
Carpopeltis formosana  Okamura 1931: 110, pi. 12



Marine Red Algae o f  Southern Papua New G uinea 557

Type locality. Kotosho, Taiwan.

Note: recorded by Heijs (1985a: 301), but not among our recent collections.

Carpopeltis sp.

Note: recorded by Ohba and Enomoto (1992: 31), but not among our recent collections. We have 
not examined the voucher for this record and cannot confirm whether it represents C. formosana 
as listed by Heijs (1985a).

Genus Cryptonemia J.Agardh

Cryptonemia crenulata (J.Agardh) J.Agardh 1851: 225. (Fig. 2C)

Type locality. Bahia, Brazil.

Vouchers-. HEC 10160, 19.7.1994: Motupore Island, S coast, outer reef slope; HEC 10317, 
28.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef; HEC 10406, 2.8.1994: W point o f Bootless Inlet.

Note-, this species is superficially similar to C. undulata Sonder (1855; see Scott et al. 1982: 
249, figs 27-35; Womersley 1994: 182, 184, figs 53A, 54A—C), but differs in that the basal 
stipe does not persist into the blade as a midrib.

Cryptonemia yendoi Weber-van Bosse 1921: 249, fig. 77. (Fig. 2D)

Type locality. Salayer Island, Indonesia.

Voucher-. HEC 10416, 4.8.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef.

Genus Halymenia C.Agardh 
Halymenia dilatata Zanardini 1851: 35.
R. Norris & Aken (1985: 56, figs 1, 2); Verheij & Prud’homme van Reine (1993: 460, pi. 17, 
fig. 1); Ohba & Enomoto (1992: 31).

Type locality. Red Sea.

Vouchers'. HEC 10312, 28.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef; HEC 10420, 4.8.1994: Loloata 
Island, SE reef.

Halymenia durvillei Bory de Saint-Vincent 1828: 180, pi. 15
Womersley & Bailey (1970: 315); Cribb (1983: 54-55, pi. 12, fig. 1); Wynne (1995: 274, 
fig. 10); Verheij & Prud’homme van Reine (1993: 460, pi. 17, fig. 3).

Type locality. New Ireland, Papua New Guinea.

Vouchers'. HEC 6330, 6.7.1986: Motupore Island, S coast, inner slope of the fringing reef; 
HEC 10281, HEC 10282, 27.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef; HEC 10292, 28.7.1994: South 
Patch Reef; HEC 10362, 31.7.1994: Loloata Island, W end o f the reef platform.

Halymenia maculata J.Agardh 1885: 12. (Fig. 2F)
Borgesen (1950: 9-11, figs 2, 3).

Type locality. Mauritius.

Vouchers'. HEC 6310, 5.7.1986: Motupore Island, W coast; HEC 10174, 20.7.1994: Motupore 
Island, S coast, outer reef slope; HEC 10313, 28.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef; HEC 10314, 
28.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef; HEC 10423, 4.8.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef.

Note: comparisons between these specimens and isotype material were undertaken during the 
7th Workshop of the Taxonomy of Economic Seaweeds in Phuket, Thailand (1997) by the 
first author. Both share the distinctive ‘rabbit ear’ outer cortical cells, whereby two elongate 
outer cortical cells are borne on each spherical subsurface cell.



558 A. J. K. M illar et al.

Halymenia sp.

Voucher: HEC 6310, 5.7.1986: Motupore Island, W coast.

Family Sebdeniaceae

Genus Sebdenia (J.Agardh) Berthold

Sebdenia flabellata  (J.Agardh) Parkinson 1980: 12. (Fig. 3 F)
R. Norris & Aken (1985: 56, fig. 4 as S. polydactyla); Millar (1990: 328).

Type locality. Guadeloupe, West Indies.

Vouchers-. HEC 10269, 27.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef; HEC 10359, 31.7.1994: Loloata 
Island, W end of the reef platform.

Order Corallinales 
Family Corallinaceae

Genus Amphiroa Lamouroux

Amphiroa anceps (Lamarck) Decaisne 1842: 125
Jaasund (1976: 125, fig. 253); Magruder & Hunt (1979: 95, fig. 2, p. 94); Cribb (1983: 
135-136, pi. 68, fig. 4); Tseng (1984: 160, pi. 83, fig. 4); Verheij & Prud’homme van Reine 
(1993: 449, pi. 16, fig. 3); Heijs (1985a: 302; 19856: 307); Ohba & Enomoto (1992: 32).

Type locality: les mères Australes ou de la Nouvelle Hollande.

Vouchers-, HEC 6285, 4.7.1986: Motupore Island, N coast; HEC 10381, 2.8.1994: Bootless 
Bay, Osborne Point; HEC 10436, 5.8.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef.

Amphiroa foliacea  Lamouroux in Quoy & Gaimard 1824: 268, pi. 93, figs 2, 3 
Ohba & Enomoto (1992: 31).

Type locality: Mariana Islands.

Voucher. HEC 102776, 27.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef.

Amphiroa fragilissima  (Linnaeus) Lamouroux 1816: 298
Jaasund (1976: 79, fig. 158); Magruder & Hunt (1979: 59, fig. 2, p. 58); Cribb (1983: 46—47, 
pi. 10, fig. 3); Tseng (1984: 86, pi. 46, fig. 2, 3); Littler et al. (1989: 208, fig. 1, p. 209); Heijs 
(1985a: 301); Ohba & Enomoto (1992: 31).

Type locality. Jamaica.

Voucher. HEC 6319, 5.7.1986: Motupore Island, S coast.

Amphiroa tribulus (Ellis & Solander) Lamouroux 1816: 302 

Type locality. West Indies.

Note\ recorded by Heijs (1985a: 301), but not among our recent collections.

Amphiroa sp.
Ohba & Enomoto (1992: 31).

Genus Cheilosporum (Decaisne) Zanardini

Cheilosporum spectabile Harvey ex Grunow 1874: 41 
Womersley & Bailey (1970: 314, pi. 26, fig. 22).

Type locality. Tonga.

Voucher. HEC 10233, 23.7.1994: Motupore Island, S coast; outer slope o f the fringing reef.



Marine Red Algae o f  Southern Papua N ew  Guinea 559

Genus Jania Lamouroux
Jania adhaerens Lamouroux 1816: 270
Womersley & Bailey (1970: 314); Cribb (1983: 47^48, pi. 10, figs 4, 5); Price & Scott (1992: 
48-50, figs 12A-C). Heijs (1985a: 301); Ohba & Enomoto (1992: 31 as J. capillacea).

Type locality. Mediterranean Sea.

Voucher. HEC 10344a, 30.7.1994: Horse Shoe Reef, W slope.

Note\ the synonymy of J. capillacea Harvey with J. adhaerens follows the authority o f Cribb 
(1983: 47).

Jania tenella (Kiitzing) Grunow 1874: 42 
Kiitzing (1858: 41, pi. 85, fig. II as Corallina tenella).

Syntype localities'. Golfo di Napoli, Italy, Mexico.

Voucher. HEC 10344b, 30.7.1994: Horse Shoe Reef, W slope.

Genus Lithophyllum  Philippi

Lithophyllum moluccense (Foslie) Foslie 1901: 12

Type locality: Moluccas, Indonesia.

Note: recorded by Ohba and Enomoto (1992: 31), but not among our recent collections.

Lithophyllum  sp.
Ohba & Enomoto (1992: 31).

Genus Lithothamnion Heydrich 
Lithothamnion sp.

Note: recorded by Ohba and Enomoto (1992: 31), but not among our recent collections.

Genus Mastophora Decaisne
Mastophora rosea (C.Agardh) Setchell 1943: 129
Turner & Woelkerling (1982: figs 5-8, 11, 14, 15, 26, 27, 31-35).

Type locality. Guam, Mariana Islands.

Vouchers'. HEC 6335, 6.7.1986: Motupore Island, S coast, inner slope o f the fringing reef; 
HEC 10335, 30.7.1994: Horse Shoe Reef, W slope.

Porolithon (Foslie) Foslie

Porolithon sp.

Note : this record of Ohba and Enomoto (1992: 31) is difficult to place as Porolithon is a 
heterotypic synonym of Spongites (Penrose and Woelkerling 1988) and the latter has not 
been among our recent collections.

Order Gigartinales 
Family Caulacanthaceae

Genus Catenella Greville
Catenella nipae Zanardini 1872: 143, pi. VL4
Jaasund (1976: 95, fig. 194); Womersley (1994: 449^150, figs 154G-7, 156D); King (1990: 60). 

Type locality: Sarawak, Malaysia.

Voucher: HEC 10445, 5.8.1994: Motupore Island, mangrove aerial roots.



560 A. J. K. M illar et al.

Family Corynomorphaceae 

Genus Corynomorpha J.Agardh
Corynomorpha prismatica ( J.Agardh) J.Agardh 1876: 143 
Jaasund (1976: 83, fig. 166); Wynne (1995: 271-272, figs 4-8).

Type locality'. India.

Voucher. HEC 10424, 4.8.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef.

Family Dumontiaceae

Genus Dudresnaya P.Crouan & H.Crouan
Dudresnaya capricornica Robins & Kraft 1985: 23, figs 90-129

Type locality. One Tree Island, Capricorn Group, Queensland, Australia.

Vouchers'. HEC 10226, 23.7.1994: 1.8.1994: Motupore Island, S coast, outer reef slope; HEC 
10306, 28.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef; HEC 10308, 28.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef; 
HEC 10361, 31.7.1994: Loloata Island, W end o f the reef platform; HEC 10412, HEC 10413, 
4.8.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef.

Dudresnaya hawaiiensis R.K.S.Lee 1963: 315
Robins & Kraft (1985: 15, figs 44-89); R. Norris (1992: 3-5, figs 7-10).

Type locality: Kaneohe Bay, Oahu, Hawaiian Archipelago.

Vouchers'. HEC 10147, 19.7.1994: Motupore Island, S coast, outer reef slope; HEC 10186, 
21.7.1994: Motupore Island, S coast, outer reef slope.

Genus Gibsmithia Doty
Gibsmithia dotyi Kraft & Ricker in Kraft 1986: 433, figs 23-43 

Type locality. Phillip Rock, Lord Howe Island, Australia.

Vouchers'. HEC 10224, 23.7.1994: Motupore Island, S coast, outer reef slope; HEC 10240,
25.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef; HEC 10307, 28.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef.

Gibsmithia hawaiiensis Doty 1963: 458 465, figs 1-17. (Fig. 2A)
Magruder & Hunt (1979: fig. 2, p. 70).

Type locality. Honolulu, Oahu, Hawaiian Archipelago.

Vouchers'. HEC 10173, 20.7.1994: Motupore Island, S coast, outer reef slope; HEC 10208,
22.7.1994: Lion Island, reef platform S o f the island; HEC 10286, 27.7.1994: Loloata Island,
SE reef; HEC 10411, 4.8.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef.

Gibsmithia larkumii Kraft 1986: 439, figs 44-58. (Fig. IB )

Type locality. Keyhole, One Tree Island, Queensland, Australia.

Voucher. HEC 10273, 27.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef.

Gibsmithia sp. nov.

Vouchers: HEC 10220, 23.7.1994: Motupore Island, S coast, outer reef slope; HEC 10249, 
25.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef.

N ote : these plants are strictly peltate with a short (c. 2 mm) stipe and have blade margins that 
are ruffled and slightly lobed. It will be described separately after further critical study.



Marine Red Algae o f  Southern Papua N ew  G uinea 561

Family Hypneaceae 

Genus Hypnea Lamouroux
Hypnea boergesenii T.Tanaka 1941: 233, figs 6-8, pi. 53, fig. 1 

Type locality. Keelung and Tairi, Taiwan.

Note: recorded by Heijs (1985a: 302), but not among our recent collections.

Hypnea charoides Lamouroux 1813: 132, pi. 10, figs 1-3

Type locality. ‘Nouvelle Hollande’.

Note-, recorded by Ohba and Enomoto (1992: 31), but not among our recent collections.

Hypnea musciformis (Wulfen) Lamouroux 1813: 154, pi. 14, fig. 3

Type locality. Trieste, Italy.

Note-, recorded by Heijs (1985a: 302), but not among our recent collections.

Hypnea nidifica J.Agardh 1851: 451 

Type locality. Hawaiian Islands.

Note-, recorded by Heijs (1985a: 302), but not among our recent collections.

Hypnea pannosa  J.Agardh 1847: 14
Jaasund (1976: 97, fig. 196); Cribb (1983: 59-60, pi. 15, figs 2, 3); Tseng (1984: 100, fig. 1); 
Price & Scott (1992: 38, 40, figs 8A~D, 9A); Wynne (1995: 274, 276); Heijs (1985a: 302); 
Ohba & Enomoto (1992: 31).

Type locality. San Agustín, Oaxaca, Mexico.

Vouchers: HEC 6211, 4.7.1986: Motupore Island, N coast; HEC 10192, 21.7.1994: Motupore 
Island, centre o f lagoon, close to the passage.

Hypnea saidana Holmes 1895: 256, pi. 11, fig. 3a, b
Millar (1990: 351, 352, fig. 23A -Q ;  Wynne (1995: 276, fig. 16).

Type locality: Enoshima, Kanagawa Prefecture, Japan.

Vouchers: HEC 10161, 19.7.1994: Motupore Island, S coast, outer reef slope HEC 10277d, 
27.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef; HEC 10315, 28.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef.

Hypnea spinella (C.Agardh) Kiitzing 1847: 23
Magruder & Hunt (1979: 79, fig. 1, p. 78 as H. cervicornis); Littler et al. (1989: 176, fig. 2, 
p. 177 as H. cervicornis)-, Cribb (1983: 60, 61, pi. 15, fig. 4); Millar (1990: 352, 353, fig. 23D); 
Price & Scott (1992: 35-36, 40—44, figs 1A-E, 9B, 10A-F , regarding H. cervicornis and
H. spinella as separate species); Wynne (1995: 276, fig. 12); Ohba & Enomoto (1992: 31).

Type locality: West Indies.

Vouchers: HEC 10245, HEC 10246, 26.7.1994: Motupore Island, S coast, lagoon; HEC 
10331, 29.7.1994: Patch reef off Loloata Island; HEC 10379, 2.8.1994: Bootless Bay, 
Osborne Point; HEC 10427, 4.8.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef.

Note: the synonymy of H. cervicornis and H. spinella follows Haroun and Prud’homme van 
Reine (1993: 122) who concluded that these taxa are ecologically induced growth forms 
between which a clear transition exists. The loosely branched specimens o f H. cervicornis are 
more typical for sheltered habitats whereas the dense, compact habit o f H. spinella occurs 
more frequently in the intertidal.



562 A. J. K. M illar et al.

Hypiiea valentiae (Turner) Montagne 1841: 161 

Type locality. Red Sea.

Note : recorded by Heijs (1985a: 302), but not among our recent collections.

Family Kallymeniaceae 

Genus Kallymenia J.Agardh
Kallymenia ci. perforata  J.Agardh 1872: 9. (Fig. 3A)
Ganesan (1976: 170, figs 13, 15).

Type locality. Sri Lanka.

Vouchers'. HEC 10394, 2.8.1994: W point o f Bootless Inlet; HEC 10423, 4.8.1994: Loloata 
Island, SE reef; HEC 10430, 5.8.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef.

Kallymenia sp. (Fig. 2E)

Vouchers'. HEC 10219, 23.7.1994: Barrier reef in front o f Motupore Island, outer slope; HEC 
10241, HEC 10242, 25.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef. This species forms a major com­
ponent o f the large bladed red algal flora and is the focus o f further critical studies.

Family Nemastomataceae

Genus Predaea De Toni
Predaea laciniosa Kraft 1984a: 11, figs 25-35

Type locality. Heron Island, Queensland, Australia.

Voucher. HEC 10225, 23.7.1994: Motupore Island, S coast, outer reef slope.

Predaea sp.

Voucher. HEC 10240, 25.7.1994: Loloata Island, south-east reef.

N ote : these specimens show a similarity to P. feldm annii Borgesen, which also has numerous 
nutritive cells borne in association with auxiliary cells. The Papua New Guinea species, 
however, has the gonimoblast borne laterally and directly on the auxiliary cell, unlike 
P. feldmannii, where the gonimoblast is borne on the connecting filament. Further study is 
needed before its precise identity can be ascertained.

Family Peyssonneliaceae

Genus Peyssonnelia Decaisne
Peyssonnelia cf. capensis Montagne 1847: 177
Millar (1990: 331, figs 157), E)\ Ohba & Enomoto (1992: 31).

Type locality: South Africa.

Vouchers'. HEC 10166, 19.7.1994: Motupore Island, S coast, outer reef slope; HEC 10180, 
20.7.1994: Motupore Island, S coast, centre o f lagoon, close to the passage; HEC 10234, 
23.7.1994: Motupore Island, S coast, outer reef slope.

Note', the taxonomy of the genus is in need of critical reassessment, the Motupore specimens 
matching those from the east coast o f Australia in most morphological details.



Marine Red Algae o f  Southern Papua N ew  Guinea 563

Family Rhizophyllidaceae 

Genus Portieria Zanardini
Portieria hornemannii (Lyngbye) Silva in Silva et al. 1987: 129. (Fig. 35)
Jaasund (1976: 75, fig. 149, as Desmia pulvinata  J.Agardh); Magruder & Flunt (1979: 65, fig. 2, 
p. 64, as Desmia hornemannii); Tseng (1984: 70, pi. 38, fig. 2 as Chondrococcus hornemannii); 
Millar (1990: 359-360, fig. 20A-B); Verheij & Prud’homme van Reine (1993: 464, pi. 17, 
fig. 8); Ohba & Enomoto (1992: 31).

Type locality, probably Red Sea.

Vouchers'. HEC 6325, 6.7.1986: HEC 10180, 20.7.1994: Motupore Island, S coast, inner 
slope of the fringing reef; HEC 10175, 20.7.1994: Motupore Island, S coast, centre of lagoon, 
close to the passage; HEC 10316, 28.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef; HEC 10349, 30.7.1994: 
Horse Shoe Reef, W slope.

Family Schizymeniaceae 

Genus Platoma Schmitz
Platoma ardreanum Kraft & Abbott 1997: 100, figs 1-16. (Fig. 3D)

Type locality. Hawaiian Islands.

Voucher. HEC 10221, 23.7.1994: Motupore Island, S coast, outer reef slope.

Note: this constitutes the first record o f this species from outside its Hawaiian distribution. 
Identification of the PNG specimen was confirmed by Kraft.

Platoma sp. nov. (Fig. 3C)

Vouchers: HEC 10222, HEC 10223, 23.7.1994: Motupore Island, S coast, outer reef slope; 
HEC 10266, 27.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef; HEC 10357, HEC 10358, 31.7.1994: 
Loloata Island, W end of the reef platform.

Note', formal description of this species awaits further critical study.

Genus Titanophora (J.Agardh) J.Feldmann 

Titanophora weberae Borgesen 1943: 39, fig. 3. (Fig. 3E)
Mshigeni & Papenfuss (1980: 780-788, figs 1, 3-20); Verheij & Prud’homme van Reine 
(1993: 459, pi. 16, fig. 6); Allen & Steene (1994: 24).

Type locality. Sele Strait, Irian Jaya, Indonesia.

Vouchers'. HEC 10153, 19.7.1994: Motupore Island, S coast, outer reef slope; HEC 10294, 
28.7.1994: South Patch Reef.

Family Solieriaceae 

Genus Callophycus Trevisan

Callophycus densus (Sonder) Kraft 1984Ô: 58, figs 17-32, 56. (Fig. 4Ä) 
R. Norris & Aken (1985: 56, 58, figs 6, 7).

Type locality. Cape York, Queensland, Australia.

Voucher. HEC 10267, 27.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef.



564 A. J. K. M illar el al.

Callophycus serratus (Harvey ex Kützing) Silva 1957: 143. (Fig. 45)
Womersley & Bailey (1970: 319); Kraft (1984*: 54-58, figs 2-16, 50).

Type locality. Tonga.

Vouchers: HEC 10154, 19.7.1994: Motupore Island, S coast, outer slope o f the fringing reef; 
HEC 10284, 27.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef.

Genus Kappaphycus Doty

Kappaphycus striatum  (Schmitz) Doty ex Silva et ai. 1996: 334 

Type locality’’. Zanzibar, Tanzania.

Note: recorded by Heijs (1985a: 301 as Eucheuma striatum), but not among our recent 
collections.

Order Rhodymeniales 
Family Champiaceae

Genus Champia Desvaux 

Champia compressa Harvey 1838: 402
Cribb (1954: 25, pi. 4, fig. 3); Millar (1990: 371-373, figs 30A-D ).

Type locality. Muizenberg, False Bay, South Africa.

Vouchers'. HEC 10277b, 27.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef; ODC 242i, 27.7.1994, Loloata 
Island, SE reef.

Champia parvula  (C.Agardh) Harvey 1853: 76. (Fig. 4C)
Jaasund (1976: 99, fig. 203); Cribb (1983: 70, pi. 21, fig. 1); Tseng (1984: 122, pi. 64, fig. 2); 
Littler et al. (1989: 142: fig. 1, p. 143); Millar (1990: 371, fig. 29G-H); Womersley (1996: 
131, fig. 54H -Cj; Heijs (1985a: 302; 1985*: 306); Ohba & Enomoto (1992: 31).

Type locality. Cádiz, Spain.

Vouchers'. HEC 10375, HEC 10376, 1.8.1994: Motupore Island, NE reef top.

Champia vieillardii Kützing 1866: 14, pi. 37, figs e , f
Dawson (1954: 443, figs 52e, 53); Price & Scott (1992: 57, figs 15A -C , 16A-B).

Type locality. New Caledonia.

Voucher. HEC 6351, 6.7.1986: Motupore Island, S coast.

Genus Gastroclonium Kützing

Gastroclonium xishaensis Chang & Xia 1978: 210, figs 1(1-5), 2(1-3). (Fig. 4D)
Tseng (1984: pi. 64, fig. 3).

Type locality: Xisha Island, Guangdong Province, China.

Vouchers'. HEC 10151, 19.7.1994: Motupore Island, S coast, outer reef slope.

Note: only two sterile specimens have so far been collected, yet they display morphological 
features precisely similar to those described and illustrated by Chang and Xia (1978). Female 
plants have not been discovered for this species, and its alliance with the genus 
Gastroclonium is based on the presence of a stipe rather than the distinctive bilobed fusion 
cell characteristic o f the genus.



Marine Red Algae o f  Southern Papua New Guinea 565

Family Lomentariaceae 

Genus Lomentaria Lyngbye

Lomentaria corallicola Borgesen 1939: 1 13, figs 30-32
Cribb (1983: 71-72, pi. 21, figs 4-6); R. Norris (1987: 36, 37, figs 5-8); Wynne (1995: 285). 

Type locality. Kharg Island, Iran.

Voucher. ODC 242b, 27.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef.

Family Rhodymeniaceae

Genus Botryocladia (J.Agardh) Kylin

Botryocladia leptopoda (J.Agardh) Kylin 1931: 17-18. (Fig. 4E)
Weber-van Bosse (1928: 467—468, fig. 200); Jaasund (1976: 103, fig. 209); R. Norris (1989: 
138-139, fig. 24-30, 39, 40); Millar (1990: 363).

Type locality. Moreton Bay, Queensland, Australia.

Voucher. HEC 10409, 4.8.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef.

Genus Ceratodictyon Zanardini 

Ceratodictyon spongiosum  Zanardini 1878: 37
Jaasund (1976: 89, fig. 179); Cribb (1983: 55, 56, pi. 12, figs 3, 4); Tseng (1984: 100, pi. 53, 
fig. 3); Price & Kraft (1991: 107-109, figs 1-13); Heijs (1985a: 302); Ohba & Enomoto 
(1992: 31).

Type locality. Wokam, Aru Islands, Indonesia.

Voucher. HEC 10216, 22.7.1994: Lion Island, reef platform S of the island.

Genus Coelothrix Borgesen

Coelothrix irregularis (Harvey) Borgesen 1920: 389

Type locality. Key West, Florida, USA.

Note: recorded by Ohba and Enomoto (1992: 31), but not among our recent collections.

Genus Gelidiopsis Schmitz

Gelidiopsis intricata (C.Agardh) Vickers 1905: 61
Jaasund (1976: 87, fig. 177); Cribb (1983: 56, 57, pi. 13, figs 1, 2); Tseng (1984: 100, pi. 53, 
fig. 4); Lawson & John (1987: 223, pi. 25, fig. 3); Price & Scott (1992: 51, 52, fig. 13A-F). 
Ohba & Enomoto (1992: 31).

Syntype localities’. Mauritius, Hawaiian Archipelago and Ravak, Indonesia.

Vouchers’. HEC 6356, 6.7.1986: Motupore Island, N coast; HEC 10380c, 2.8.1994: Bootless 
Bay, Osborne Point; HEC 10389, 2.8.1994: West point o f Bootless Inlet.

Gelidiopsis repens (Kützing) Weber-van Bosse 1928: 425, 426 
Ohba & Enomoto (1992: 31).

Type locality. New Caledonia.

Voucher. HEC 10380b, 2.8.1994: Bootless Bay, Osborne Point.



566 A. J. K. M illar et al.

Order Ceramiales 
Family Ceramiaceae

Genus Aglaothamnion Feldmann-Mazoyer 

Aglaothamnion sp.

Voucher. HEC 10328c, 29.7.1994: patch reef E o f Loloata Island.

Genus Anotrichium  Nägeli
Anotrichium tenue (C.Agardh) Nägeli 1862: 399
Jaasund (1976: 113, fig. 229 as Griffithsia tenuis)', Cribb (1983: 72-73, pi. 23, figs 1-5); 
Tseng (1984: 124, pi. 65, fig. 2); Millar (1990: 407-408, figs 49A-D); Wynne (1995: 287); 
De Clerck & Coppejans (1996: 252, fig. 87).

Type locality. Venezia, Italy.

Voucher. ODC 242m, 27.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef.

Genus Callithamnion Lyngbye 

Callithamnion sp.

Voucher. ODC 2421, 27.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef.

Genus Centroceras Kützing

Centroceras clavulatum (C.Agardh) Montagne 1846: 140 

Type locality. Callao, Peru.

Note\ recorded by Heijs (19856: 307), but not among our recent collections.

Centroceras distichum  Okantura 1934: 40, pi. 321, figs 7-10 

Type locality: Wagu, Japan.

Note: recorded by Ohba and Enomoto (1992: 31), but not among our recent collections. 

Genus Ceramium Roth

Ceramium camouii Dawson 1944: 319-320, pi. 51, figs 2, 3 

Type locality. Isla Turners, Baja California, Mexico.

Note\ recorded by Heijs (1985b: 307), but not among our recent collections.

Ceramium codii (Richards) Mazoyer 1938: 324
Jaasund (1976: 107, fig. 216); Cribb (1983: 80, 81, pi. 27, figs 1-4); Millar (1990: 393, 394, 
figs A \D -F , 435); Price & Scott (1992: 86, 87, figs 26A-D); Heijs ( 1985¿>: 307).

Type locality. Bermuda.

Voucher. ODC 242g, 27.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef.

Ceramium flaccidum  (Kützing) Ardissone 1871: 40
Jaasund (1976: 105, fig. 2\A A -E  as C. taylorii)', Cribb (1983: 82, 83, pi. 31, fig 2, pi. 59, figs 
1-4); Millar (1990: 395, 396, figs 42A -E , 43C-Æ); Price & Scott (1992: 89, 90, figs 21A-E)\ 
Wynne (1995: 292-294, fig. 36); Heijs (19856: 307 as C. gracillimum  and C. taylorii).

Type locality: Kilkee, County Clare, Ireland.

Voucher. ODC 242h, 27.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef.



Marine Red Algae o f  Southern Papua N ew  G uinea 567

Ceramium lentiforme Millar 1990: 391, figs 41A—C, 43A 

Type locality: Coffs Harbour, New South Wales, Australia.

Vouchers: HEC 10408, 2.8.1994: W point o f  Bootless Inlet; ODC 242f, 27.7.1994, Loloata 
Island, SE reef.

Note: the presence of this otherwise New South Wales species in PNG is a major range 
extension, but it has since been collected from Norfolk Island in the Coral Sea by the first 
author.

Ceramium mazatlanense Dawson 1950: 130, pi. 2, figs 14, 15 

Type locality: Mazatlán, Sinaloa, Mexico.

Note: recorded by Heijs (19856: 307), but not among our recent collections.

Ceramium procumbens Setchell & Gardner 1924: 772, pi. 27, figs 51-54 

Type locality: Isla Partida, Baja California, Mexico.

Note: recorded by Heijs (19856: 307), but not among our recent collections.

Ceramium  sp.

Note: we are unsure as to which of the above species this record by Heijs (1985a: 302) refers to. 

Genus Corallophila Weber-van Bosse

Corallophila huysmansii (Weber-van Bosse) R. Norris 1993: 396 

Type locality: Indonesia.

Note: recorded by Heijs (19856: 306) as Ceramiella huysmansii (Weber-van Bosse) Borgesen, 
but not among our recent collections.

Genus Dasyphila Sonder

Dasyphila plumarioides Yendo 1920: 7. (Fig. 4F)
Womersley & Bailey (1970: 326, fig. 9); Kraft & Wilson (1997: 139-146, figs 3-31).

Type locality: H ung-f ou Island, Taiwan.

Vouchers: HEC 10274, 27.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef; HEC 10364, 31.7.1994: Loloata 
Island, W end of the reef platform.

Genus Griffithsia C.Agardh

Griffithsia ovalis Harvey 1855: 559

Type locality: King George’s Sound, Western Australia.

Note: recorded by Heijs (1985Ô: 307), but not among our recent collections.

Griffithsia rhizophora Grunow ex Weber-van Bosse 1923: 313 

Syntype localities: Sri Lanka and Indonesia.

Note: recorded by Heijs (19856: 307), but not among our recent collections.

Griffithsia weber-van-bosseae Borgesen 1942: 15-20, figs 1-3 

Type locality: Black River Bay, Mauritius.

Note: recorded by Heijs (19856: 307), but not among our recent collections.



568 A. J. K. M illar et al.

Genus Haloplegma Montagne

Haloplegma duperreyi Montagne 1842: 258-261, pi. 7, fig. 1
Cribb (1983: 92, pi. 28, figs 1-3); Tseng (1984: 130: pi. 68, fig. 4); Littlei■ et al. (1989: 168: 
fig. 2, p. 169); Price & Scott (1992: 127-129, figs 43H-D).

Type locality. Martinique, West Indies.

Voucher. HEC 10414, 4.8.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef (tetrasporic).

Genus Ptilocladia Sonder

Ptilocladia cf. vestita (Harvey) Wollaston 1968: 263, fig. 11 

Type locality. Rottnest Island, Western Australia.

Voucher. HEC 10363, 31.7.1994: Loloata Island, W end of the reef platform.

Note-, although sterile, the plants from PNG have all the anatomical features o f the species as 
described by Wollaston (1968).

Genus Scageliopsis Wollaston

Scageliopsis patens Wollaston 1980: 110, figs 1-11 
Athanasiadis (1996: 178, fig. 87).

Type locality. Port Stanvac, St Vincent Gulf, South Australia.

Voucher: ODC 242j, 27.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef.

Note: the New South Wales’ records o f Antithamnionella breviramosa by Millar (1990: 
388-389, figs 40A -D ) and Millar and Kraft (1993: 36) have been shown to represent this 
species (Athanasiadis 1996).

Genus Spyridia Harvey

Spyridia filamentosa (Wulfen) Harvey 1833: 337
Jaasund (1976: 111, fig. 224); Magruder & Hunt (1979: 93, fig. 3, p. 92); Cribb (1983: 94, pi. 
26, figs 2-4); Tseng (1984: 132, pi. 69: fig. 3); Littler et al. (1989: 150, fig. 1, p. 151); Heijs 
(1985a: 302; 1985*: 307); Ohba & Enomoto (1992: 31).

Type locality. Adriatic Sea.

Vouchers'. HEC 6290, 4.7.1986: Motupore Island, N coast; HEC 10146, 19.7.1994: Motupore 
Island, S coast, outer slope; HEC 10330, 29.7.1994: patch reef E o f Loloata Island; HEC 
10396, 2.8.1994: W point of Bootless Inlet.

Genus Wrangelia C.Agardh

Wrangelia argus (Montagne) Montagne 1856: 444 

Type locality'. Roque del Gando, Canary Islands.

Note', recorded by Heijs (1985*: 307), but not among our recent collections.

Wrangelia penicillata (C.Agardh) C.Agardh 1828: 138. (Fig. 5A)
Magruder & Hunt (1979: 97, fig. 1, p. 92); Littler et al. (1989: 148, fig. 1, p. 149).

Type locality. Italy.

Vouchers'. HEC 10239, 25.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef; HEC 10441, 5.8.1994: Loloata 
Island, SE reef.



Marine Red Algae o f  Southern Papua N ew  Guinea 569

Family Dasyaceae 

Genus Dasya C.Agardh

Dasya iyengarii Borgesen 1937: 345, figs 16, 17. (Fig. 5B)
Cribb (1983: 103-104, pi. 64, figs 2-4); Millar (1990: 431-432, fig. 58A -F)\ Price & Scott
(1992: 154-156, fig. 53A-D).

Type locality. Pamban Bridge, Tamil Nadu, India.

Vouchers: HEC 6343, 6.7.1986: Motupore Island, S coast, inner slope o f the fringing reef; 
HEC 10302, 28.7.1994: South Patch Reef; ODC 242a, 27.7.1994, Loloata Island, SE reef.

Dasya pilosa (Weber-van Bosse) Millar 1990: 433, figs 59D -G . (Fig. 5 Q
Weber-van Bosse (1923: 377, 378, fig. 137 as Dasyopsis pilosa)-, Jaasund (1976: 121, fig.
2454-C  as Dasyopsis pilosa)-, Heijs (1985a: 302 as Dasyopsis pilosa).

Type locality-. Waru, Seram, Indonesia.

Voucher-. HEC 10243, 26.7.1994: Motupore Island, S coast, lagoon.

Genus Heterosiphonia Montagne

Heterosiphonia crispella (C.Agardh) Wynne 1985: 87
Jaasund (1976: 121, fig. 246 as H. -wurdemannii)-, Wynne (1985: 87); De Clerck & Coppejans 
(1996: 259, fig. 102).

Type locality, near Cádiz, Spain.

Voucher. HEC 10327a, 29.7.1994: patch reef E o f Loloata Island.

Genus Rhodoptilum  (J.Agardh) Kylin

Rhodoptilum plumosum  (Harvey & Bailey) Kylin 1956: 461

Type locality. Puget Sound, Washington, USA.

Note-, this species is strictly endemic to the west coast o f the United States o f America and we 
suggest that this record by Ohba and Enomoto (1992: 31) most probably represents a Dasya 
or Eupogodon species.

Family Delesseriaceae

Genus Caloglossa (Harvey) Martens

Caloglossa leprieurii (Montagne) Martens 1869: 234, 237
Jaasund (1976: 117, fig. 238); Tseng (1984: 136, pi. 71, fig. 3); J. Tanaka & Chihara (1988: 
98, fig. 10); King & Puttock (1994:112-115); King (1990: 60).

Type locality. Cayenne, French Guiana.

Voucher. HEC 10452a, 5.8.1994: Motupore Island: high level in mangrove vegetation.

Genus Hypoglossum  Kiitzing

Hypoglossum subsimplex Wynne 1994: 257, figs 1-10 

Type locality. Florida Keys, Florida, USA.

Vouchers-. HEC 10283, 27.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef; HEC 10328a, 29.7.1994: patch 
reef E o f Loloata Island.



570 A. J. K. M illar et al.

Genus Martensia Hering

Martensia fragilis Harvey 1854: 145. (Fig. 5 D)
Littler et al. (1989: 134, fig. 1, p. 135 as M. pavonia)-, Millar (1990: 418-420, figs 53C-E); 
Price & Scott (1992: 143-144, figs 49A -D  as M. pavonia)-, Yoshida & Mikami (1996: 
101-103, figs 4-18).

Type locality-. Belligam, Sri Lanka.

Voucher. ODC 255, 29.7.1994: patch reef E of Loloata Island.

Note-, the synonymy o f M. denticulata  Harvey and M. pavonia  (J.Agardh) J.Agardh with 
M. frag ilis  was proposed by Millar (1990).

Genus Neomartensia Yoshida & Mikami

Neomartensia flabelliformis (Harvey ex J.Agardh) Yoshida & Mikami 1996: 105, 106, fig. 3, 
25-36. (Fig. 5E)

Type locality-. Tonga.

Voucher. HEC 10428, 5.8.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef.

Genus Vanvoorstia Harvey

Vanvoorstia spectabilis Harvey 1854: 144, pi. V. (Fig. 5F)
Papenfuss (1937: 31-54, figs 28-54); Jaasund (1976: 119, fig. 240); Cribb (1983: 100, pi. 32, 
fig. 1, pi. 63, fig. 4).

Type locality. Belligam, Sri Lanka.

Vouchers-. HEC 10309, 28.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef; HEC 10429, 5.8.1994: Loloata, 
SE reef.

Genus Zellera Martens

Zellera tawallina Martens 1868: 33, pi. VIII, fig. 3. (Fig. 6A)
Verheij & Prud’homme van Reine (1993: 443, pi. 14, fig. 8); Allen & Steene (1994: 24); 
Ohba & Enomoto (1992: 31).

Type locality: Tawaliketjil, Indonesia.

Vouchers: HEC 6340, 6.7.1986: Motupore Island, S coast, inner slope of fringing reef; HEC 
10218, 23.7.1994: barrier reef in front o f Motupore Island, outer slope; HEC 10275, 
27.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef; HEC 10348, 30.7.1994: Horse Shoe Reef, W slope; HEC 
10360, 31.7.1994: Loloata Island, W end o f reef platform.

Family Rhodomelaceae

Genus Acanthophora Lamouroux 

Acanthophora spicifera (Vahl) Borgesen 1910: 201
Jaasund (1976: 137, fig. 276); Magruder & Hunt (1979: 57, fig. 1, p. 56); Cribb (1983: 105, 
106, pi. 32, fig. 2); Tseng (1984: 142, pi. 74, fig. 2); Littler et al. (1989: 188, fig. 1, p. 189); 
Verheij & Prud’homme van Reine (1993: 444, pi. 15, fig. 2); Heijs (1985a: 302); Ohba & 
Enomoto (1992: 32).

Type locality: St Croix, Virgin Islands.

Vouchers-. HEC 6276, 4.7.1986: Motupore Island, N coast; HEC 6318, 5.7.1986: Motupore 
Island, S coast; HEC 10244, 26.7.1994: Motupore Island, S coast, lagoon; HEC 10378, 
2.8.1994: Bootless Bay, Osborne Point.



Marine Red Algae o f  Southern Papua New Guinea 571

Genus Bostrychia Montagne

Bostrychia cf. pinnata  J.Tanaka & Chihara 1984: 122-125, figs 4, 5 
King & Puttock (1989: 21-24, figs 9, 10a, 1 la).

Type locality. Shiira River, Iriomote Island, Japan.

Voucher. HEC 10452b, 5.8.1994: Motupore Island: high level in mangrove vegetation. 

Bostrychia tenella (Lamouroux) J.Agardh 1863: 869-871
Jaasund (1976: 127, fig. 258); Cribb (1983: 106, 107, pi. 66, figs 3, 4); Tseng (1984: 144, pi. 75, 
fig. 3); King & Puttock (1989: 34-37, fig. 15A-D); Littler et al. (1989: 174, fig. 1, p. 175); 
King (1990: 59).

Type locality. St Croix, Virgin Islands.

Voucher. HEC 10443, HEC 10444, 5.8.1994: Motupore Island, N coast; on mangrove aerial 
roots; high intertidal.

Note: the synonymy of B. binderi Harvey with B. tenella is included on the authority o f King 
et al. (1988: 18, 19).

Genus Chondria C.Agardh

Chondria armata (Kiitzing) Okamura 1907: 69, pi. XVI, figs 9-19
Jaasund (1976: 135, fig. 272); Cribb (1983: 107, 108, pi. 33, figs 1); Tseng (1984: 144, pi. 
75, fig. 4); Millar (1990: 459, 460, figs 1 \A -B )\ Heijs (1985a: 302).

Type locality. Wagap, New Caledonia.

Voucher: HEC 6320, 5.7.1986: Motupore Island, S coast.

Chondria collinsiana Howe 1920: 568 

Type locality: Mariguana, Bahamas.

Note: recorded by Heijs (1985Ô: 307), but not among our recent collections.

Chondria dasyphylla (Woodward) C.Agardh 1817: xviii 

Type locality: Yarmouth, England.

Note: recorded by Heijs (1985Ô: 307), but not among our recent collections. Gordon-Mills 
(1987) regards all non-European records with doubt.

Chondria ryukyuensis Yamada 1935: 27, pi. XI

Type locality: Ryukyu, Japan.

Note: recorded by Ohba and Enomoto (1992: 32), but not among our recent collections.

Genus Chondrophycus (Tokida & Saito) Garbary & Harper

Chondrophycus cartilaginea (Yamada) Garbary & Harper 1998: 194
Yamada (1931: 230, fig. o, pi. 19, fig. a, as Laurencia cartilaginea)', Ohba & Enomoto
(1992: 32).

Type locality: Chikuzen and Iyo Prefectures, Japan.

Voucher: HEC 10385, 2.8.1994: Bootless Bay, Osborne Point.

Chondrophycus intermedius (Yamada) Garbary & Harper 1998: 195 
Yamada (193 1: 191, pi. 1, fig. e, pi. 2 as Laurencia intermedia).

Type locality: Enoshima, Province Sagami, Japan.

Voucher: HEC 10333, 29.7.1994: patch reef E o f Loloata Island.



572 A. J. K.. M illar et al.

Chondrophycus papillosus (C. Agardh) Garbary & Harper (Fig. 6C)
Jaasund (1976: 139, fig. 281 as Laurencia papillosa)', Lawson & John (1987: 320 as 
Laurencia papillosa)', Littler et al. (1989: 182, fig. 2, p. 183 as Laurencia papillosa)', De 
Clerck & Coppejans (1996: 263, figs 113, 114 as Laurencia papillosa)', Heijs (1985Ô: 307 as 
Laurencia papillosa).

Type locality-. Mokha, Yemen.

Vouchers'. HEC 6301, 4.7.1986: Motupore Island, W coast; HEC 10164, 19.7.1994: Motupore 
Island, SE reef.

Chondrophycus parvipapillatus (Tseng) Garbary & Harper 1998: 195 
Tseng (1943: 204, 205, pi. IV as Laurencia parvipapillata).

Type locality: Cape d’Aguilar, Hong Kong.

Note-, recorded by Heijs (1985a: 302) and Ohba and Enomoto (1992: 32), but not among our 
recent collections.

Genus Endosiphonia Zanardini

Endosiphonia horrida (C.Agardh) P.Silva in Silva et al. 1996: 494 
Borgesen (1943: 62, 63, figs 32a, b) as Hypnea horrida (C.Agardh) J.Agardh.

Type locality'. Mauritius.

Voucher. HEC 6318, 5.7.1986: Motupore Island, S coast.

Genus Herposiphonia Nägeli

Herposiphonia secunda (C.Agardh) Ambronn 1880: 197
Hollenberg (1968a: 555, fig. 14); Jaasund (1976: 129, fig. 262); Millar (1990: 451-452, 
figs 68A -Q ;  Heijs (1985Ö: 307).

Type locality'. Mediterranean Sea.

Vouchers'. HEC 10327b, 29.7.1994: patch reef E o f Loloata Island; ODC 242c, 27.7.1994: 
Loloata Island, SE reef.

Herposiphonia variabilis Hollenberg 1968a: 557, figs 1 F, 2G, 17, 18, 21 

Type locality: North Island, Johnston Island, Pacific Ocean.

Note: recorded by Heijs (1985A: 307), but not among our recent collections.

Genus Laurencia Lamouroux

Laurencia majuscula (Harvey) Lucas 1935: 223. (Fig. 6B)
Saito & Womersley (1974: 820, figs \A , 6); Cribb (1983: 120, 121, pi. 37, fig. 3); Tseng 
(1984: 152, fig. 3); Wynne (1995: 310, 316, fig. 63); Heijs (1985a: 302).

Type locality. Rottnest Island, Western Australia.

Vouchers'. HEC 10374, 1.8.1994: Motupore Island, NE reef top; HEC 10374, 1.8.1994: 
Motupore Island, NE reef top.

Laurencia cf. obtusa (Hudson) Lamouroux 1813: 130
Jaasund (1976: 143, fig. 289); Magruder & Hunt (1979: 81, fig. 2, p. 80); Tseng (1984: 152, 
pi. 79, fig. 4); Littler et al. (1989: 182, fig. 1, p. 183); De Clerck & Coppejans (1996: 263, 
fig. 110-112).

Type locality', unspecified, probably England.

Voucher. HEC 10277a, 27.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef.



Marine Red Algae o f  Southern Papua N ew  G uinea 573

Note: the sterile specimens are tentatively referred to L. obtusa, a widespread species in temperate 
and tropical waters.

Laurencia pedicularioides Borgesen 1933: 136, pi. IX. (Fig. 6D)

Type locality: Dwarka, Gujarat, India.

Voucher: HEC 10271, 27.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef.

Laurencia perforata (Bory de Saint-Vincent) Montagne 1841: 155
Jaasund (1976: 137, fig. 279); Cribb (1983: 124, pi. 40, fig. 3); Price & Scott (1992: 
189-192, fig. 61A-B).

Type locality. Canary Islands.

Vouchers-. HEC 10447, HEC 10448c, 5.8.1994: Motupore Island; HEC 10452c, 5.8.1994: 
Motupore Island: high level in mangrove vegetation.

Laurencia sp.
Heijs (1985a: 302; 1985Ô: 307); Ohba & Enomoto (1992: 32).

Voucher. HEC 10332, 29.7.1994: patch reef E o f  Loloata Island.

Genus Leveillea Decaisne

Leveillea jungermannioides (Hering & Martens) Harvey 1855: 539
Jaasund (1976: 131, fig. 265); Cribb (1983: 127128, pi. 32, fig. 4); Tseng (1984: 156, pi. 81, 
fig. 3); Wynne (1995: 315, fig. 71); De Clerck & Coppejans (1996: 265, figs 127, 128); Heijs 
(1985a: 302); Ohba & Enomoto (1992: 32).

Type locality. El Tor, Egypt.

Vouchers'. HEC 6341, 6.7.1986: 5.8.1994: Motupore Island, S coast, inner slope o f the 
fringing reef; HEC 10320, 28.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef.

Genus Melanamansia R.Norris

Melanamansia glomerata (C.Agardh) R.Norris 1995: 66. (Fig. 6E)
Magruder & Hunt (1979: 59, fig. 1, p. 58 as Amansia glomerata C.Agardh); Cribb (1983: 
106, pi. 31, fig. 1 a sA  glomerata)-, Tseng (1984: 142, pi. 74, fig. 4 as A  glomerata)-, Verheij 
& Prud’homme van Reine (1993: 444, pi. 15, fig. 3 as A. glomerata)-, Heijs (1985a: 302 as 
A. glomerata)-, Ohba & Enomoto (1992: 32 as A. glomerata).

Type locality: Hawaiian Archipelago.

Vouchers-. HEC 6317, 5.7.1986: Motupore Island, S coast, centre of lagoon, close to the 
passage; HEC 10159, 19.7.1994: Motupore Island, S coast; HEC 10405, 2.8.1994: W point o f 
Bootless Inlet.

Note: R . Norris (1988a: 209-223) described the genus Melanamansia on the basis o f the 
presence of two dorsal pseudopericentral cells, differing from Amansia in which the repres­
entatives lack pseudopericentral cells.

Melanamansia pumila  (Sonder) R.Norris 1988a: 222 

Type locality: Cape York, Queensland, Australia.

Voucher. HEC 10417, 4.8.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef.

Genus Murrayella Schmitz

Murrayella periclados (C.Agardh) Schmitz 1893: 227
Jaasund (1976: 127, fig. 256); Lawson & John (1987: 328, pi. 57, figs 6, 7); Wynne (1995: 
315, figs 72, 73).



574 A. J. K.. M illar et al.

Type locality. St Croix, Virgin Islands.

Voucher. HEC 10448b, 5.8.1994: Motupore Island, N coast; on mangrove aerial roots; high 
intertidal.

Genus Neurymenia J.Agardh

Neurymenia fraxinifolia (Mertens ex Turner) J.Agardh 1863: 1135 
Jaasund (1976: 133, fig. 271); R. Norris (19886: 273-276, figs 8-10).

Type locality: ’East Indies.’

Vouchers'. HEC 10322, 29.7.1994: patch reef E o f Loloata Island; HEC 10369, 31.7.1994: 
Loloata Island, W end o f the reef platform.

Genus Osmundea Stackhouse

Osmundea sinicola (Setchell & Gardner) Nam in Nam et al. 1994: 393. (Fig. 6F)
Setchell & Gardner (1924: 764, pi. 29, figs 65, 66, pi. 50A as Laurencia sinicola Setchell & 
Gardner); Nam et al. (1994: 393).

Type locality. Eureka, near La Paz, Baja California, Mexico.

Vouchers'. HEC 10229, 23.7.1994: barrier reef in front o f Motupore Island, outer slope; HEC 
10272, 27.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef.

Genus Polysiphonia Greville

Polysiphonia sp.
Ohba & Enomoto (1992: 32).

Voucher. ODC 242d, 27.7.1994, Loloata Island, SE reef [male gametophyte].

Note: these specimens are fragmentary and difficult to identify to species.

The genus was not well represented in our recent collections, but Heijs (19856: 307) has 
reported the following five species from Motupore Island.

Polysiphonia crassicollis Borgesen 1939: 126-129, figs 39, 40 

Type locality, near Bushire, Iran.

Polysiphonia delicatula Hollenberg 19686: 62, fig. IF  

Type locality. Poka Bay, Oahu, Hawaiian Archipelago.

Polysiphonia japonica  Harvey var. savatieri (Hariot) Yoon 1986: 34 

Type locality. Yokosuka, Kanagawa Prefecture, Japan.

Polysiphonia sparsa (Setchell) Hollenberg 1968b: 87 

Type locality. Arue Reef, Tahiti.

Polysiphonia sphaerocarpa Borgesen 1918: 271-274, figs 267-271 

Type locality. St Thomas, Virgin Islands.

Genus Stictosiphonia J.Hooker & Harvey 

Stictosiphonia sp.

Voucher. HEC 10452d, 5.8.1994: Motupore Island: high level in mangrove vegetation.



Marine Red Algae o f  Southern Papua N ew  Guinea 575

Genus Tolypiocladia Schmitz

Tolypiocladia calodictyon (Harvey ex Kützing) Silva 1952: 308 
Heijs (1985a: 302).

Type locality. Tonga.

Vouchers-, HEC 6285, 4.7.1986: Motupore Island, N coast; HEC 10381, 2.8.1994: Bootless 
Bay, Osborne Point.

Tolypiocladia glomerulata (C.Agardh) Schmitz in Schmitz & Falkenberg 1897: 441-442 
Jaasund (1976: 125, fig. 253); Magruder & Hunt (1979: 95, fig. 2, p. 94); Cribb (1983: 
135-136, pi. 68, fig. 4); Tseng (1984: 160, pi. 83, fig. 4); Verheij & Prud’homme van Reine 
(1993: 449, pi. 16, fig. 3); Heijs (1985a: 302; 19856: 307); Ohba & Enomoto (1992: 32).

Type locality. Shark Bay, Western Australia.

Voucher. HEC 10436, 5.8.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef.

Order Rhodogorgonales 
Family Rhodogorgonaceae

Genus Renouxia Fredericq & J.N.Norris
Renouxia antillana Fredericq & J.Norris 1995: 329, figs 1—42. (Fig. 1.4)

Type locality. Ilet à Caret, Guadeloupe.

Vouchers'. HEC 10270, 27.7.1994: Loloata Island, SE reef; HEC 10171, 20.7.1994: Motupore 
Island, S coast, outer reef slope.

Note: this otherwise Caribbean species has since been discovered throughout the tropical Pacific 
(M. and D. Littler, pers. comm.).

Incertae sedis
Family Wurdemanniaceae 

Genus Wurdemannia Harvey
Wurdemannia miniata (Sprengel) J.Feldmann & G.Hamel 1934: 544 
Jaasund (1976: 73, fig. 148,4, B); Price & Scott (1992: 31-34, fig. 6A-E).

Type locality. Montpellier, France.

Voucher. HEC 10448a, 5.8.1994: Motupore Island.

Acknowledgments
Thanks are extended to Mark and Diane Littler (Smithsonian Institution) for information 

regarding the distribution of Renouxia and Gerald T. Kraft (University o f Melbourne) for 
information regarding the Callophycus species. E. C. and O. D. C. are very grateful to John 
Rewald for the excellent local organisation for their stay on Motupore Island in 1994. The 
research was carried out in the framework o f the FKFO research projects (nos 2.9006.86, 
2.9001.90 and 2.9008.90). Olivier De Clerck is research assistant o f the Fund for Scientific 
Research, Flanders (Belgium) (FWO).



576 A. J. K. M illar et al.

Fig. 1. A, Galaxaura obtusata (E llis & Solander) L am ouroux [H EC 10289, scale bar: 1 cm]; B, 
Scinaia tsinglanensis Tseng [HEC 10410, scale bar: 1 cm ]; C, Tricleocarpa fragilis  (L innaeus) Huism an 
& T ow nsend [HEC 10290, scale bar: 1 cm]; D, Trichogloea requienii (M ontagne) K iitzing [H EC 10172, 
scale bar: 1 cm]; E, Gracilaria rhodymenioides M illar [HEC 10185, scale bar: 1 cm].



Marine Red Algae o f  Southern Papua New Guinea 577

2F

Fig. 2. A, Gibsmithia hawaiiensis Doty [HEC 10411, scale bar: 1 cm]; B , Gibsmithia larkumii Kraft 
[ HEC 10273, scale bar: 1 cm]; C, Cryptonemia crenulata (J.Agardh) J.Agardh [HEC 10317, scale bar: 
1 cm]; D, Cryptonemia yendoi Weber-van Bosse [HEC 10416, scale bar: 1 cm]; E, Kallymenia sp. 
[HEC 10219, scale bar: 1 cm]; F, Halymenia maculata J.Agardh [HEC 10174, scale bar: 1 cm].



578 A. J. K. M illar et al.

Fig. 3. A, Kallymenia cf. perforata  J.A gardh [H EC 10430, scale  bar: 1 cm ]; B, Portieria hornemanii 
(Lyngbye) P .Silva [HEC 10175, scale bar: 1 cm ]; C, Platoma  sp. [HEC 10222, scale bar: 1 cm]; 
D , Platoma ardreanum  Kraft & A bbott [HEC 10221, scale bar: 1 cm ]; E, Titanophora weberae 
B orgesen [HEC 10294, scale bar: 1 cm]; F, Sebdenia flabellata  (J.A gardh) Parkinson [HEC 10359, 
scale bar: 1 cm].



Marine Red Algae o f  Southern Papua N ew  G uinea 579

Fig. 4. A, Callophycus densus (Sonder) K raft [HEC 10267, scale bar: 1 cm]; B, Callophycus serratus 
(H arvey ex Kiitzing) P.Silva [HEC 10284, scale bar: 1 cm]; C, Champia parvula  (C .A gardh) Harvey 
[HEC 10376, scale bar: 0.5 cm]; D, Gastroclonium xishaensis Chang & X ia [HEC 10151, scale bar: 0.5 cm]; 
E , Botryocladia leptopoda (J.Agardh) Kylin [HEC 10409, scale bar: 1 cm]; F , Dasyphila plumarioides 
Y endo [HEC 10364, scale bar: 0.5 cm].



580 A. J. K. M illar et al.

F ig . 5. A, Wrangelia penicillata  (C .A gardh) C .A gardh [H EC 10441, scale bar: 1 cm ]; B, Dasya 
iyengarii B orgesen [HEC 10302, scale bar: 0.5 cm ]; C, Dasya p ilosa  (W eber-van B osse) M illar [HEC 
10243, scale bar: 1 cm]; D , Martensia fragilis  H arvey [O D C 255, scale bar: 0.5 cm]; E, Neomartensia 

flabelliformis (H arvey ex J.A gardh) Y oshida & M ikam i [H EC 10428, scale bar: 0.5 cm]; F , 
Vanvoorstia spectabilis Harvey [HEC 10309, scale bar: 0.5 cm].



Marine Red Algae o f  Southern Papua N ew  Guinea 581

Fig. 6. A, Zellera tawallina M artens [HEC 10275, scale: 1 cm]; _ß, Laurencia majuscula (H arvey) 
Lucas [HEC 10374, scale bar: 1 cm]; C, Chondrophycus papillosus  (C .A gardh) G arbary & H arper [HEC 
10164, scale bar: 1 cm]; D , Laurencia pedicularioides B orgesen [H EC 10271, scale bar: 1 cm]; 
E , Melanamansia glomerata (C .A gardh) R .N orris [H EC  10159, scale bar: 0.5 cm]; F, Osmundea 
sinicola  (Setchell & G ardner) N am  [HEC 10272, scale  bar: 0.5 cm].



582 A. J. K. M illar et al.

Fig . 7. Renouxia antillana Fredericq  & J.N orris [FIEC 10171, scale bar: 1 cm].

References
Abbott, I. A. (1994). N ew  records and a reassessm ent o f  Gracilaria (Rhodophyta) from the Philippines. In 

‘Taxonom y o f  Econom ie Seaw eeds’. (Ed. I. A. A bbott.), Vol. IV, pp. 111-118. (California Sea Grant 
Program : C alifornia.)

A bbott, I. A ., Zhang, J., and Xia, B. (1991). Gracilaria mixta  sp. nov. and o ther w estern Pacific species 
o f  the genus (Rhodophyta: G racilariaceae). Pacific Science 45, 12-27.

A gardh, C. A . (1817). ‘Synopsis A lgarum  S candinavicae, A djecta  D ispositione U niversali A lgarum .’ 
pp. i-x l, 1 -135. (Berling: Lund.)

A gardh, C. A. (1828). ‘System a A lgarum , V ol. 2, part 1.’ pp. i-lxxv i, 1 -189. (M auritius: G reifsw ald.)
A gardh, J. G. (1847). N ya alger frân M exico. ÖJversigt a f  Kongliga [Svenska] Vetenskaps-Akademiens 

Förhandlingar 4, 5 -17 .
Agardh, J. G. (1851). ‘Species Genera et Ordines Algarum. Volumen Secundum: Algas Florideas Complectens.’ 

Part 1. pp. i-x ii, 1-504. (G leerup: Lund.)
A gardh, J. G. (1863). ‘Species G enera et O rdines A lgarum . V olum en S ecundum .’ Part 3. pp. 787-1291 . 

(G leerup: Lund.)
A gardh, J. G. (1872). B idrag till Florideernes System atik. Lunds Universitets Ârsskrift, Afdelningen fo r  

Mathematik och Naturvetenskap 8, 60 pp.
A gardh, J. G. (1876). ‘Species G enera et O rdines A lgarum , V olum en Tertium : de F lorideis Curae 

Posteriores. E picrisis System atiis F lo ridearum .’ vii +  724 pp. (W eigel: Leipzig.)
A gardh, J. G. (1883). T ill algernes Systematik, nya  b idrag  (tredje afdeln ingen). Lunds Universitets 

Ârsskrift, Afdelningen fo r  Mathematik och Naturvetenskap 19, 177 pp., 4 pi.
A gardh, J. G. (1885). T ill algernes Systematik, nya b idrag  (fjerde afdeln ingen). V II. F lorideae. Lunds 

Universitets Ârsskrift, Afdelningen fo r  M athematik och Naturvetenskap 21, 117 pp., 1 pi.
A jisaka, T. (1990). Tw o species o f  Sargassum  (Fucales, Phaeophyceae), collected from  M otupore 

Island, Papua N ew  Guinea. Kagoshima University Research Center fo r  the South Pacific, Occasional 
Papers 20, 29 -33 .

A llen, G. R., and Steene, R. (1994). ‘Indo-Pacific Coral R e e f Field G u id e .’ 378 pp. (Singapore).



Marine Red Algae o f  Southern Papua N ew  Guinea 583

Am bronn, H. (1880). U eber einige Fälle von B ilateralität bei den Florideen. Botanische Zeitung  38, 
161-74, 177-85, 193-200, 209-2 3 2 , pis 3, 4.

Ardissone, F. (1871). Revista dei Ceram ii delia flora Italiana. Nuova Giornale Botánico Italiano 3,
32 -50 .

Askenasy, E. (1888). Algen. In ‘Forschungsreise S. M . S. Gazelle, IV., B otanik’. (Ed. A . E n g le r .)  58 pp., 
1 1 pis. (Berlin.)

A thanasiadis, A. (1996). M orphology and classification  o f  the C eram ioideae (R hodophyta) based on 
phylogenetic principles. Opera Botanica  128, 216 pp.

B arton, E. S. (1891). A system atic and structural account o f  the genus Turbinaria, Lam x. Transactions 
o f  the Linnean Society o f  London, Botany 3, 215 -2 2 6 .

Basson, P. W. (1979). M arine algae o f  the A rab ian  G u lf  coast o f  Saudi A rabia. Botanica Marina 22, 
47 -82 .

Borgesen, F. (1910). Some new  or little know n W est Indian Florideae, II. Botanisk Tidsskrift 30, 
177-207, 20 figs.

Borgesen, F. (1918). The m arine algae o f  the D anish W est Indies. Part 3: R hodophyceae (4). Dansk 
Botanisk Arkiv 3, 241-304 , figs 231 -3 0 7 .

Borgesen, F. (1920). The m arine algae o f  the D anish W est Indies. Part 3: R hodophyceae (6), with 
A ddenda to the Chlorophyceae, Phaeophyceae, and Rhodophyceae. Dansk Botanisk Arkiv 3, 369-498, 
figs 361-435 .

Borgesen, F. (1932). A revision o f  Forsskâl’s algae m entioned in F lora A egyptiaco-A rabica and found in 
his herbarium  in the Botanical M useum  o f  the U niversity  o f  Copenhagen. Dansk Botanisk Arkiv 8, 
14 pp., 4 figs, 1 pi.

B orgesen, F. (1933). Som e Indian R hodophyceae especially  from  the shores o f  the Presidency o f  
Bom bay. III. Bulletin o f  Miscellaneous Information, Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew, 1933, 113-142.

Borgesen, F. (1937). Contributions to a South Indian m arine algal flora. II. Journal o f  the Indian 
Botanical Society 16, 311-357 .

Borgesen, F. (1939). M arine algae from the Iranian G u lf especially from the innermost part near Bushire and 
the Island Kharg. In ‘Danish Scientific Investigations on Iran. Part I’. (Eds K. Jessen and R. Spärck.) 
pp. 4 7 -1 4 1 . (E jnar M unksgaard: C openhagen.)

B orgesen, F. (1942). Griffithsia weber-van Bosseae, nov. spec. Blumea suppl. 2, 15-20.
B orgesen, F. (1943). Som e m arine algae from  M auritius. III. Rhodophyceae. Part 2. G elidiales, 

Cryptonem iales, G igartinales. Kongelige Danske Videnskabernes Selskab, Biologiske Meddelelser 
19, 85 pp.

Borgesen, F. (1949). Som e m arine algae from  M auritius. A dditions to parts previously  published. 
Kongelige Danske Videnskabernes Selskab, Biologiske Meddelelser 21, 48 pp.

Borgesen, F. (1950). Som e m arine algae from  M auritius. A dditions to parts previously published. II. 
Kongelige Danske Videnskabernes Selskab, Biologiske Meddelelser 18, 46 pp.

Borgesen, F. (1952). Some m arine algae from  M auritius. A dditions to parts previously published. IV. 
Kongelige Danske Videnskabernes Selskab, Biologiske M eddelelser 18, 72 pp.

Borgesen, F. (1953). Som e m arine algae from M auritius. A dditions to parts previously published. V. 
Kongelige Danske Videnskabernes Selskab, Biologiske Meddelelser 21, 62 pp, 3 pis.

Bory de Saint V incent, J. B. G. M . (1827-1829). C ryptogam ie. In ‘V oyage A utour du M onde, Exécuté 
par Ordre du Roi, sur la Corvette de Sa M ajesté, la Coquille, pendant les A nnées 1 822-5 ’. (Ed. M. L. I. 
D uperrey.) pp. 1-96 (1827); pp. 9 7 -2 0 0  (1828); pp. 201-301 (1829), pis 1-39 . (B ertrand: Paris.)

Brouns, J., and Heijs, F. (1986). Structural and functional aspects o f  seagrass com m unities and 
associated algae from  the Tropical W est-Pacific. Ph.D . Thesis, N ijm egen, N etherlands.

Chang, C. F., and Xia, B. M. (1978). A  new  species o f  Gastroclonium  from  the X isha Islands, 
G uangdong Province, China. Oceanología et Limnología Sinica 9, 209 -214 .

Coppejans, E. (1992). M arine algae o f  Papua N ew  G uinea (M adang Prov.) 2. A  revised and com pleted 
list o f  Caulerpa (C hlorophyta-C aulerpales). Blumea  36, 383 -410 .

C oppejans, E., De Clerck, O., and V an den H eede, C. (1995a). A nnotated and illustrated survey o f  the 
m arine m acroalgae from  M otupore Island and v icin ity  (Port M oresby area, Papua N ew  G uinea). I. 
C hlorophyta. Biologisch Jaarboek Dodonaea  62, 70 -1 0 8 .

C oppejans, E., De Clerck, O., and V an den H eede, C. (19956). A nnotated and illustrated survey o f  the 
m arine m acroalgae from  M otupore Island and v icin ity  (Port M oresby area, Papua N ew  G uinea). II. 
Phaeophyta. Belgian Journal o f  Botany 128, 176-197.

Coppejans, E., and M einesz, A. (1988). M arine algae o f  Papua N ew  G uinea (M adang Prov.). 1. 
Caulerpaceae (C hlorophyta-C aulerpales). Blumea  33, 181-196.

Coppejans E., and P rud’hom m e van Reine, W . F. (1991). The oceanographic Snellius-II Expedition, 
partim  Botany. Introduction; list o f  stations and co llected  plants. Mededelingen der Zittingen van de 
Koninklijke Academie voor Overzeese Wetenschappen 37, 153-194.



584 A. J. K. M illar el al.

Cribb, A. B. (1954). Records o f  m arine algae from  south-eastern Queensland. I. University o f  Queensland 
Papers. Department o f  Botany 3, 15-37.

Cribb, A. B. (1983). ‘M arine A lgae o f  the Southern G reat Barrier Reef. Part I. R hodophyta.’ 173 pp. 
(A ustralian Coral R eef Society: Brisbane.)

Dam pier, W . (1703). ‘A N ew  V oyage Round the W orld .’ V ol. 3. 198 pp. (London.)
D andy, J. E. (1958). ‘T he Sloane H erbarium .’ 246 pp. (London.)
D aw son, E. Y. (1944). The m arine algae o f  the G u lf  o f  C alifornia . Allan Hancock Pacific Expeditions 3, 

189-454, 47 pi.
Daw son, E. Y. (1950). A review  o f  Ceramium  a long the Pacific coast o f  N orth A m erica w ith special 

reference to its M exican representatives. Farlowia 4, 113-138.
D aw son, E. Y. (1954). M arine plants in the vicinity  o f  the Institut O céanographique de N ha T rang, Viêt 

N ani. Pacific Science 8, 373-469 .
D ecaisne, J. (1842). Essais sur une classification des algues et des polypiers calcifères de Lam ouroux. 

Part 2. M ém oire sur les corallines ou polypiers calcifères. Annales des Sciences Naturelles, Botanique, 
series 2, 18, 96-128 .

De Clerck, O., and Coppejans, E. (1996). M arine algae o f  the Jubail W ildlife Sanctuary, Saudi A rabia. 
In ‘A Marine W ildlife Sanctuary for the A rabian Gulf. Environmental Research and Conservation 
Following the 1991 G u lfW ar Oil Spill’. (Eds F. Krupp, A. H. Abuzinada and I. A. Nader.) pp. 199-289. 
(N CW C D , Riyadh and Senckenberg R esearch  Institute: Frankfurt a.M .)

De Toni, J. B. (1895). Phyceae japonicae novae addita enum eratione algarum  in ditione m aritim a Japoniae 
hucusque collectarum . Memorie del Reale Istituto Veneto di Scienze, Lettere ed  Arti 25, 78 pp., 2 pis.

D ickie, G. (1876a). C ontributions to the B otany o f  the E xpedition  o f  H. M . S. ‘C hallenger’: Algae, 
chiefly Polynesian. Journal o f  the Linnean Society o f  London, Botany 15 , 235-246 .

D ickie, G. (18766). N otes on algae collected by H. N. M oseley, M. A., o f  H. M. S. ‘C hallenger’, Chiefly 
obtained in Torres Straits, coasts o f  Japan, and Juan Fernandez. Journal o f  the Linnean Society o f  
London, Botany 15, 446—455.

D ickie, G. (1877). Supplem ental notes on algae co llected  by H. N . M oseley, M . A ., o f  H. M . S. 
‘C hallenger’, from  various localities. Journal o f  the Linnean Society o f  London, Botany 15, 486—489.

D oty, M. S. (1963). Gibsmithia hawaiiensis gen. e t sp. n. Pacific Science  17, 458-465 .
Enom oto, S. (1990). M arine benthic m acroalgae o f  Papua N ew  G uinea: C hlorophyceae (a check list). 

Kagoshima University Research Center o f  the South Pacific, Occasional Papers 20, 2 5 -28 .
Enom oto, S., and A jisaka, T. (1984). M arine benthic algae o f  Papua N ew  Guinea: C hlorophyceae 

(prelim inary  report). In ‘P rom pt R eport o f  the 3rd Scientific Survey o f  the  South Pacific. K agoshim a 
University  R esearch C enter o f  the South Pacific, K agosh im a’. (Eds K. N akano  et al.) pp. 35 -38 .

Enom oto, S., and O hba, H. (1992). M arine benthic g reen  algae o f  the  northern  coast o f  Papua N ew  
G uinea. Kagoshima University Research Center o f  the South Pacific, Occasional Papers 23, 21 -24 .

Feldm ann, J., and Ham el, G. (1934). Observations sur quelques Gélidiacées. Revue Générale de Botanique 
46, 528-549 .

Foslie, M. (1901). N ew  M elobesieae. Kongelige Norske Videnskabers Selskabs Skrifter 1901, 5 pp.
Fredericq, S., and  N orris, J. N . (1995). A  new  order (R hodogorgonales) and fam ily (R hodogorgonaceae) 

o f  red algae com posed o f  tw o tropical calciferous genera, Renouxia gen. nov. and Rhodogorgon. 
Cryptogamie Botany 5, 316-331.

G anesan, E. (1976). O n Kallymenia westii sp. nov. (R hodophyta, C ryptonem iales) from  the Caribbean 
Sea. Boletín del Instituto Oceanográflico, Universidad de Oriente 15 , 169-175, 21 figs.

Garbary, D. J., and Harper, J. T. (1998). A phylogenetic analysis o f  the Laurencia complex (Rhondomelaceae) 
o f  the red algae. Cryptogamie Algologie 19 , 185-200.

G audichaud, C. (1826). Botanique. In ‘V oyage A utour du M onde ... E xécu té sur les C orvettes de S. M. 
l’U ranie e t la Physicienne, pendant les A nnées 1817, 1818, 1819 et 1820’. (Ed. L. de Freycinet.) 522 
pp. (Publisher unknow n: Paris.)

G ordon-M ills, E. M. (1987). M orphology and taxonom y o f  Chondria tenuissima and Chondria 
dasyphylla (Rhodom elaceae, Rhodophyta) from  E uropean w aters. British Phycological Journal 22, 
237-255 .

G runow , A. (1874). A lgen der Fidschi-, Tonga- und Sam oa-Inseln, gesam m elt von Dr E. G raeffe. Journal 
des Museums Godeffroy (H am burg) 3, 2 3 -5 0 .

G runow , A. (1889). Algae. In ‘D ie Flora K aiser W ilhelm s L an d ’. (Eds K. Schum an and M. H ollrung.) 
pp. 1-5 . (A sher & Co.: B erlin.)

H aroun, R. J., and P rud’hom m e van Reine, W. F. (1993). A b iogeographical study o f  Laurencia  and 
Hypnea species o f  the M acaronesian region. Courier Forschungsinstitut Senckenberg 159, 119-125.

H arvey, W. H. (1833). Algae. In ‘The British F lo ra ’. (Ed. W. J. H ooker.) V ol. 2, Part 1, pp. 248-401 . 
(R eeve: London.) [also In ‘H ooker, W . J. The English  F lora o f  Jam es E dw ard Sm ith .’ V ol. 5, Part 1, 
252—405.]



Marine Red Algae o f  Southern Papua New G uinea 585

Harvey, W. H. (1838), ‘The G enera o f  South A frican  Plants, A rranged A ccording to the N atural 
S ystem .’ pp. i-lxv i, 1—429. (R obertson: C ape Tow n.)

H arvey, W. H. (1853). N ereis boreali-A m ericana: o r contributions to a  history o f  the m arine algae o f  
N orth A m erica. Part II. R hodosperm ae. Smithsonian Contributions to Knowledge 5, 1-258, pis 
13-36.

H arvey, W. H. (1854). Short characters o f  three new  algae from  the shores o f  Ceylon. H ooker’s Journal 
o f  Botany 6, 143-145, pis 5 -6 .

Harvey, W. H. (1855). Some account o f  the m arine botany o f  the colony o f  W estern Australia. Transactions 
o f  the Royal Irish Acadamy 22, 525-566 .

Harvey, W. H. (1860). C haracters o f  new  algae, chiefly  from  Japan and adjacent regions, collected by 
C harles W right in the N orth Pacific E xploring  E xpedition under C aptain John Rodgers. Proceedings 
o f  the American Academy o f  Arts and Sciences 4, 327 -335 .

H atta, A. M ., and P rud’hom m e van Reine, W . F. (1991). A  taxonom ic revision o f  Indonesian G elidiales 
(Rhodophyta). Blumea 35, 347-380 .

Heijs, F. M. L. (1983). Epiphytic algae associated  w ith Thalassia hemprichii (Ehrenb.) Aschers. 
Proceedings o f  the International Symposium o f  Aquatic Macrophytes, 18-23 Sept. 1983, N ijm egen, 
The N etherlands, pp. 88-94.

Heijs, F. M. L. (1984). A nnual b iom ass and p roduction  o f  epiphytes in three m onospecific seagrass 
com m unities o f  Thalassia hemprichii (Ehrenb.) A schers. Aquatic Botany 20, 195-218.

Heijs, F. (1985a). The m acroalgal com ponent in m onospecific seagrass beds from Papua N ew  Guinea. 
Aquatic Botany 22, 291-324 .

Heijs, F. (19856). The seasonal distribution and com m untiy  structure o f  the epiphytic algae on Thalassia 
hemprichii (Ehrenb.) A schers, front Papua N ew  G uinea. Aquatic Botany 21, 295-324 .

Heijs, F. (1985c). Som e structural and functional aspects o f  the epiphytic com ponent o f  four seagrass 
species (C ym odoceaceae) from  Papua N ew  G uinea. Aquatic Botany 23, 225-247 .

H em sley, B. W. (1884). Report on the botany o f  Juan Fernandez, the South-Eastern M oluccas and the 
A dm irality  Islands. In ‘R eport on the Scientific R esults o f  the V oyage o f  the H. M. S. C hallenger ... 
B otany’. V ol. 1. Part 2. 299 pp., pis 14-53.

Heydrich, F. (1892). Beitrage zur Kenntnis der A lgenflora von Kaiser W ilhelm sland (Deutsch-Neu-Guinea). 
Berichte der Deutschen Botanischen Gesellschaft 10, 458 -485 .

H eydrich, F. (1897). N eue K alkalgen von D eutsch  N eu  G uinea. Bibliotheca Botanica 7, 1-11.
H eydrich, F. (1901a). E ine neue K alkalge von K aiser-W ihlem slans. Berichte der Deutschen Botanischen 

Gesellschaft 19, 271-276 .
H eydrich, F. (1901A). Einige tropischen L ithotham nion. Berichte der Deutschen Botanischen Gesellschaft 

19, 403—109.
H eydrich, F. (1901c). D ie E n tw ickelungsgeschichte des C orallineen-G enus Perispermum  H eydrich. 

Berichte der Deutschen Botanischen Gesellschaft 19, 409 -4 2 0 .
H ollenberg, G. J. (1968a). A n account o f  the species o f  the red alga Herposiphonia occurring  in the 

central and w estern tropical Pacific Ocean. Pacific Science 22, 536-559 .
H ollenberg, G. J. (1968è). An account o f  the species o f  Polysiphonia o f  the central and w estern  tropical 

Pacific Ocean. I. O ligosiphonia. Pacific Science  22, 56-98 .
Holm es, E. M. (1895). N ew  m arine algae from  Japan. Journal o f  the Linnaean Society [London] Botany 

31, 248-60 , pis. v ii-x ii.
Howe, M . A. (1920). Algae. In ‘The Baham a F lora’. (Eds N . L. Britton and C. F. M illspaugh.) pp. 553-618. 

(Published by the authors: N ew  York.)
Huism an, J. M. (1986). The red algal genus Scinaia  (G alaxauraceae, N em aliales) from  Australia. 

Phycologia  25, 271-296 .
Huism an, J. M., and Borow itzka, M. A. (1990). A  revision  o f  the A ustralian  species o f  Galaxaura 

(R hodophyta, G alaxauraceae), w ith a  descrip tion  o f  Tricleocarpa gen. nov. Phycologia 29, 150-172.
H uism an, J. M ., and Tow nsend, R. A . (1993). A n exam ination  o f  L innaean and pre-L innaean taxa 

referable to Galaxaura and Tricleocarpa (G alaxauraceae, Rhodophyta). Botanical Journal o f  the 
Linnean Society [London] 113, 95 -101 .

Jaasund, E. (1976). ‘Intertidal Seaw eeds in T anzan ia.’ 159 pp. (Trom so, N orw ay.)
King, R. J. (1990). M acroalgae associated w ith the m angrove vegetation o f  Papua N ew  Guinea. 

Botanica Marina 33, 55-62.
King, R. J., and Puttock, C. F. (1989). M orphology and taxonom y o f  Bostrychia and Stictosiphonia 

(R hodom elaceae/R hodophyta). Australian Systematic Botany 2, 1-73.
King, R. J., and Puttock, C. F. (1994). M orphology and taxonom y o f  Caloglossa (D elesseriaceae, 

Rhodophyta). Australian Systematic Botany 7, 89 -124 .
King, R. J., Puttock, C. F., and V ickery, R. S. (1988). A  taxonom ic study o f  the Bostrychia tenella 

com plex (R hodom elaceae, R hodophyta). Phycologia 27, 10-19.



586 A. J. K. M illar et al.

K je llm an , F. R. (1900). O m  Floridé-slagtet Galaxaura, des organograpi och S ystem atik . Kongliga 
Svenska Vetenskaps-Akademiens Handlingar. Series 4, 33, 1-109, 20 pi.

K raft, G. T. (1984a). The red algal genus Predaea  (N em astom ataceae, G igartinales) in A ustralia. 
Phycologia 23, 3 -2 0 .

Kraft, G. T. (1984Ô). Taxonom ie and m orphological studies o f  tropical and subtropical species o f  
Callophycus (Solieriaceae, R hodophyta). Phycologia 23, 53-71.

Kraft, G. T. (1986). The genus Gibsmithia (D um ontiaceae, Rhodophyta) in A ustralia. Phycologia 25, 
423-447 .

K raft, G. T., and A bbott, I. A. (1997). Platoma ardreanum  (Schizym eniaceae, G igartinales) and 
Halymenia chiangiana (H alym eniaceae, H alym eniales) tw o new  species o f  proliferous folióse red 
algae from the H aw aiian Islands. Cryptogamie Algologie Í8 , 97 -116 .

Kraft, G. T., and W ilson, S. M. (1997). The taxonom y o f  Dasyphila plumarioides (C eram iaceae, 
R hodophyta). Phycologia 36, 138-149.

K ützing, F. T. (1847). D iagnosen und B em erkungen zu  neuen  oder kritischen A lgen. Botanische Zeitung 
5, 1 -5 ,2 2 -2 5 ,3 3 -3 8 ,  52 -55 , 164-167, 177-180, 1 9 3 -1 9 8 ,2 1 9 -2 2 3 .

K ützing, F. T. (1858). ‘T abulae Phycologicae oder A bbildungen der T ange.’ V ol. V III, 48 pp. 100 pis. 
(N ordhausen.)

K ützing, F. T. (1866). ‘T abulae Phycolog icae.’ V ol. X V I, v + 35 pp., 100 pis. (N ordhausen.)
Kylin, H. (1931). D ie F lorideenordnung R hodym eniales. Lunds Universitets Ârsskrift, Ny Följd, Andra 

Afdelningen 27, 1-48, 49 figs.
Kylin, H. (1956). ‘D ie G attungen der R hodophyceen .’ xv  +  673 pp. (G leerups: Lund.)
Lam ouroux, J. V. F. (1813). Essai sur les genres de la fam ille des Thalassiophytes non articulées. Annales 

du Muséum National d ’Histoire Naturelle [Paris] 20, 21—47, 115-139 , 267 -2 9 3 , pis 7 -13 .
Lamouroux, J. V. F. (1816). ‘Histoire des Polypiers Coralligènes Flexibles, Vulgairement Nommés Zoophytes.’ 

lxxxiv +  560 pp., pis 1-9. (Published by author: C aen.)
Law son, G. W ., and John, D. M . (1987). The m arine algae and coastal environm ent o f  tropical W est 

A frica. 2nd Edn. Beihefte zur Nova Hedwigia 93, 414 pp.
Lee, R. K. S. (1963). The structure and reproduction  o f  Dudresnaya hawaiiensis sp. nov. (Rhodophyta). 

American Journal o f  Botany 50, 315-319 .
Leliaert, F., C oppejans, E., and De Clerck, O. (1998). The Siphonocladales sensu  Egerod from  Papua 

N ew  G uinea and Indonesia. Belgian Journal o f  Botany  130, 177-197.
Le Jolis, A . (1863). L iste des algues m arines de C herbourg . Mémoires de la Société Impériale des 

Sciences Naturelles de Cherbourg 10, 5 -168 , vi pis.
Lewis, J. A. (1984). Checklist and bibliography o f  benthic m arine m acroalgae recorded from northern 

Australia. I. Rhodophyta. Department o f  Defence, M aterials Research Laboratories, Report M RL-R-912, 
97 pp.

Lewis, J. A. (1985). Checklist and bibliography o f  benthic m arine m acroalgae recorded from northern 
Australia. II. Phaeophyta. Departm ent o f  D efence, M aterials Research Laboratories, Report M RL-R-962, 
40 pp.

L ew is, J. A. (1987). Checklist and b ibliography o f  benth ic m arine m acroalgae recorded from  northern 
A ustralia. III. Chlorophyta. D epartm ent o f  D efence, M aterials R esearch Laboratories, R eport M R L- 
R-1063, 55 pp.

L ew is, J. E., and N orris, J. N . (1987). A history and annotated  account o f  the benthic m arine algae o f  
Taiw an. Smithsonian Contributions to Marine Sciences 29, 38 pp.

L ittler, D. S., L ittler, M. M., Bucher, K. E., and N orris, J. E. (1989). ‘M arine P lants o f  the Caribbean. A 
Field G uide from  Florida to B razil.’ 263 pp. (Sm ithsonian  Institution Press: W ashington DC.)

L ucas, A. H. S. (1935). The m arine algae o f  Lord H ow e Island. Proceedings o f  the Linnean Society o f  
New South Wales 60, 194-232, pis 5 -9 .

M agruder, W. H., and Hunt, J. W. (1979). ‘S eaw eeds o fH a w a ii .’ 166 pp. (B ishop M useum : H onolulu.)
M artens, G. (1868). D ie Tange. In ‘D ie Preussische E xpedition  nach O st-A sien. N ach am tlichen Quellen. 

B otanischer T heil’. 152 pp. VIII pis. (Berlin.)
M artens, G. (1869). B eiträge zur A lgen-flora Indiens. Flora  52, 233 -238 .
M azoyer, G. (1938). Les Céram iacées de l’A frique du N ord. Bulletin de la Société de l'Histoire 

Naturelle de l ’Afrique du Nord  29, 317-331 .
M illar, A. J. K. (1990). M arine red algae o f  C offs H arbour region, northern N ew  South W ales. 

Australian Systematic Botany 3, 293-593 .
M illar, A. J. K. (1997). Som e flattened species o f  Gracilaria from  A ustralia. In ‘T axonom y o f  Econom ic 

Seaw eeds with R eference to Som e Pacific Species. V I’. (Ed. I. A. A bbott.) pp. 111-123. (C alifornia 
Sea G rant College System: California.)

M illar, A. J. K. (1999). M arine benthic algae o f  N orfolk  Island, South Pacific. Australian Systematic 
Botany 12 479-547 .



Marine Red Algae o f Southern Papua N ew  Guinea 587

Millar, A, J. K., and Kraft, G. T. (1993). Catalogue o f  m arine and freshwater red algae (Rhodophyta) o f New 
South Wales, including Lord Howe Island, South-western Pacific. Australian Systematic Botany 6, 1-90.

M in-Thein, U ., and W om ersley, H. B. S. (1976). Studies on southern A ustralian taxa o f  Solieriaceae, 
R habdoniaceae and R hodophyllidaceae (R hodophyta). Australian Journal o f  Botany 24, 1-166.

M ontagne, J. F. C. (1841). Plantae cellulares, sect. 4. In ‘H istoire N aturelle des Iles C anaries’. (Eds P. 
Barker-W ebb and S. Berthelot.) Vol. 3, pp. 1-208. [161-208  =  1841], (Paris.)

M ontagne, C. (1842). Troisièm e centurie de plantes cellulaires exotiques nouvelles, D écades V, VI, VII, 
et VIII. Annales des Sciences Naturelles, Botanique, series 2, 18, 241-282 , pi. 7.

M ontagne, C. (1845). Plantes cellulaires. In ‘V oyage au Pôle Sud et dans l ’O céanie sur les Corvettes 
l’Astrolabe et la Zélée ... pendant les Années 1837-1838-1839-1840 , sous le Com m andem ent de M. J. 
D um ont-D ’Urville. B otanique’. (Eds J. B. H om bronn and H. Jacquinot.) Vol. 1, 349 pp. (Paris.)

M ontagne, C. (1846). Phyceae. In ‘Exploration Scientifique de l’Algérie pendant les Années 1840, 1841,
1842, Sciences Naturelles: Botanique’. (Ed. M. C. Durieu de M aisonneuve.) pp. 1-197, pis 1-16. (Paris.)

M ontagne, C. (1847). Enum eratio fungorum  quos a cl. Drege in A frica m eridionali co llectas et in
herbario m igueliano servatos descripsit C. M ontagne. Annales Museum Histoire Naturelles Marseille
1843, VII, Botanique, sect. III, 7.

M ontagne, J. F. C. (1856). ‘Sylloge G enerum  Specierum que C ryptogam arum .’ I-xx iv , 498 pp. (Bailliere: 
Paris.)

M shigeni, K. E., and Papenfuss, G. F. (1980). N ew  records o f  the occurrence o f  the red algal genus 
Titanophora (Gigartinales: G ym nophlaeaceae) in the w estern Indian Ocean, w ith observations on the 
anatom y o f  the genus found. Botanica Marina  23, 779-789 .

N ageb, C. (1862). Beiträge zue M orphologie und System atik der C eram iaceae. Sitzungsberichte der 
Königlichen Bayerischen Akademie der Wissenschaften zu München (1861)2, 297-415 , 1 pi.

N am , K. W ., M aggs, C. A., and G arbary, D. J. (1994). R esurrection  o f  the genus Osmundea w ith  an 
em endation o f  the generic delineation o f  Laurencia  (C eram iales, Rhodophyta). Phycologia 33, 
3 84-395 , 38 figs.

N orris, R. E. (1987). The first confirm ed records o f  Lomentaria, (Lom entariaceae, Rhodophyceae) in 
South Africa, w ith a description o f  L. amplexans sp. nov. South African Journal o f  Botany 53, 35-38.

Norris, R. E. (1988a). Structure and reproduction o í  Amansia and Melanamansia gen. nov. (Rhodophyceae, 
R hodom elaceae) on the southeastern A frican coast. Journal ofPhycology  24, 209-223 .

N orris, R. E. (1988Ô). The specific identity o f  Neuiymenia  (R hodophyceae, R hodom elaceae) in 
southeastern Africa. Japanese Journal o f  Phycology 36, 271-276 .

N orris, R. E. (1989). N atalian Botryocladia (R hodym eniales, R hodophyceae), including a description o f  a 
new , long axis-form ing species. Botanica Marina  32, 131-148.

Norris, R. E. (1992). Six m arine m acroalgal genera new  to South Africa. South African Journal o f  Botany 
58, 2 -12 .

N orris, R. E. (1993). Taxonom ic studies on C eram ieae (Ceram iales, Rhodophyta) w ith predom inantly 
basipetal grow th o f  corticating filam ents. Botanica Marina  36, 389-398 .

Norris, R. E. (1995). Melanamansia glomerata, comb. nov. and Amansia rhodantha, two hitherto confused 
species o f  Indo-Pacific Rhodophyceae. Taxon 44, 65-68 .

Norris, R. E., and A ken, M. E. (1985). M arine benthic algae new  to South A frica. South African Journal 
o f  Botany 51, 55-65.

Ohba, H., and Enomoto, S. (1992). M arine flora around M otupore Island on the south coast o f  Papua N ew  
Guinea. Kagoshima University Research Center fo r  the South Pacific, Occasional Papers 23, 25-32.

O kam ura, K. (1907). ‘Icones o f  Japanese A lgae .’ Vol. 1, N o. IV. pis 16-25. (Published by the author: 
Tokyo.)

Okam ura, K. (1931). On the m arine algae from K ôtôsho (Botel Tobago). Bulletin o f  the Biogeographical 
Society o f  Japan 2, 95-122 , 1 fig., pis 10-12.

O kam ura, K. (1934). ‘Icones o f  Japanese A lgae .’ Vol. 7, No. V. p is 321 -325 . (Published by the author: 
Tokyo.)

Papenfuss, G. F. (1937). The structure and reproduction o f  Claudea multifida, Vanvoorstia spectabilis, 
and Vanvoorstia coccinea. Symbolae Botanicae Upsalienses 2, 1-66.

Papenfuss, G. F. (1950). Review  o f  the genera o f  algae described by Stackhouse. Hvdrobiologia 2, 
181-208.

Papenfuss, G. F., Mshigeni, K. E., and Chiang, Y. M. (1982). Revision o f  the red algal genus Galaxaura with 
special reference to the species occurring in the w estern Indian Ocean. Botanica Marina 25, 401^144.

Parkinson, P. G. (1980). ‘Halymenia, B eing a C ritical A ccount o f  the C onfused N om enclature o f  
Halymenia  C .A .A gardh 1817 (H alym eniaceae, C ryptonem iales, R hodophyta) w ith R eflections on the 
International Code o f  Botanical N om enclature and C orrections to C ertain R ecent W ork in w hich it 
has been D isregarded.’ Phycologiae H istoriae A nalecta A utodidáctica. Fasciculus Prim us, pp. 1-20. 
(Pettifogging Press: A uckland.)



588 A. J. K. M illar et al.

Penrose, D., and W oelkerling, W. J. (1988). A taxonom ic reassessm ent o f  Hydrolithon Foslie, Porolithon 
Foslie and Pseudolithophyllum  Lem oine em end. A dey (C orallinaceae, Rhodophyta) and their relation­
ships to Spongites Kützing. Phycologia 27, 159-176.

Phang, S. M. (1994). Some species o f  Gracilaria from peninsular M alaysia and Singapore. In ‘Taxonom y o f 
Econom ic Seaw eeds’. (Ed. I. A. Abbott.) Vol. IV, pp. 125-133. (California Sea G rant Program: 
California.)

Post, E. (1936). Systematische und pflanzengeographische N otizen zur Bostrychia-Caloglossa-Assoziation. 
Revue Algologique 9, 1-84.

Price, I. R., and K raft, G. T. (1991). R eproductive developm ent and classification o f  the red algal genus 
Ceratodictyon (Rhodym eniales, R hodophyta). Phycologia 30, 106-116, 18 figs.

Price, I. R., and Scott, F. J. (1992). ‘T he T u rf  A lgal F lo ra  o f  the G reat B arrier Reef. Part I. R hodophyta.’ 
xii +  266 pp. (Jam es C ook University: T ow nsville.)

Quoy, J. R. C., and Gaimard, P. (1824). Zoologie. In ‘V oyage Autour du M onde ... sur les Corvettes ... 
l’Uranie et la Physicienne, pendant les Années 1817, 1818, 1819 et 1820’. (Ed. L. de Freycinet.) [vi] =  713 
pp, 96 pis. (Paris.)

Reinbold, T. (1898). Algae. In ‘Flora von N eupom m eren’. (Ed. K. Schum ann.) Notizblad der Botanischen 
Garten und Museum  2(13), 69-74 .

R obins, P. A ., and K raft, G. T. (1985). M orphology o f  the type and A ustralian species o f  Dudresnaya 
(D um ontiaceae, R hodophyta). Phycologia 24, 1-34.

Saito, Y ., and W om ersley, H. B. S. (1974). The southern A ustralian species o f  Laurencia  (Ceram iales, 
Rhodophyta). Australian Journal o f  Botany 22, 815 -874 .

Santelices, B. (1976). Taxonom ic and nom enclatural notes on som e G elidiales (Rhodophyta). Phycologia 
15, 165-173.

Santelices, B., and Hom m ersand, M. (1997). Pterocladiella , a new  genus in the G elid iaceae (G elidiales, 
R hodophyta). Phycologia 36, 114-119.

Schm idle, W. (1897). Epiphylle A lgen nebst e iner Pithophora  aus N eu-G uinea. Flora 83, 304-326 .
Schm idt, O. C. (1928). V erzeichnis der M eeresalgen van  N eu-G uinea und dem  w estlichen Ozeanien. 

Hedwigia 68, 19-86.
Schm itz, Fr. (1893). The genus Lophothalia J.A g. Berichte der Deutschen Botanischen Gesellschaft 11, 

212-232 .
Schm itz, Fr., and Falkenberg, P. (1897). Rhodom elaceae. In ‘D ie natürlichen Pflanzenfam ilien’. 1(2). 

(Eds A. Engler and K. Prantl.) pp. 421-80 . (Engelm ann: Leipzig.)
Schum ann, K., and Lauterbach, C. (1901). ‘D ie F lora der D eutschen Schutzgebiete in der Südsee .’ 613 

pp. (Leipzig.)
Schum ann, K., and Lauterbach, C. (1905). ‘N ach träge zur F lora der D eutschen Schutzgebiete in der 

Südsee .’ 446 pp. (Leipzig.)
Scott, F. J., W etherbee, R., and Kraft, G. T. (1982). The m orphology and developm ent o f  some 

prom inen tly  sta lked sou thern  A ustra lian  h a ly m e n ia c e a e  (C ryp tonem ia les, R hodophyta). I.
Cryptonemia kallymenioides (Harvey) Kraft comb. nov. and C. undulata Sonder. Journal o f  Phycology 
18, 245-257 .

Setchell, W. A. (1943). Mastophora  and the M astophoreae: genus and subfam ily o f  Corallinaceae. 
Proceedings o f  the National Academy o f  Sciences o f  the United States o f  America  29, 127-135.

Setchell, W. A., and G ardner, N. L. (1924). E xpedition  o f  the C alifornia  A cadem y o f  Sciences to the 
G u lf  o f  C alifornia in 1921. The m arine algae. Proceedings o f  the California Academy o f  Sciences, 
series 4, 12, 695-949 .

Silva, P. C. (1952). A  review  o f  nom enclatural conservation  in the algae from  the  poin t o f  view  o f  the 
type m ethod. University o f  California Publications in Botany 25, 241 -324 .

Silva, P. C. (1957). Rem arks on algal nom enclature. Taxon 6, 141-145.
Silva, P. C., M enez, E. G., and Moe, R. L. (1987). Catalog o f  the benthic m arine algae o f  the Philippines. 

Smithsonian Contributions to Marine Sciences 27, 179 pp.
Silva, P. C., Basson, P. W., and M oe, R. L. (1996). C atalogue o f  the benthic m arine algae o f  the Indian 

Ocean. University o f  California Publications in Botany  79, 1259 pp.
Sonder, O. (1855). [Plantae M uellerianae.] A lgae annis 1852-1853 collectae. Lim aea  26, 506-528 .
Sonder, O. (1871). D ie A lgen des tropischen A ustraliens. Abhandlungen aus dem Gebiete der 

Naturwissenschaften herausgegeben von dem Naturwissenschaftlichen verein in Hamburg  5, 33 -74 .
Tanaka, T. (1936). The genus Galaxaura from Japan. Scientific Papers o f  the Institute o f  Algological 

Research, Faculty o f  Science, Hokkaido Imperial University 1, 141-174.
Tanaka, T. (1941). The genus Hypnea from  Japan. Scientific Papers o f  the Institute o f  Algological 

Research, Faculty o f  Science, Hokkaido University 2, 227 -2 5 0 , pis 53 -54 .
Tanaka, J., and Chihara, M. (1984). T axonom ic studies o f  Japanese m acroalgae. I. G enus Bostrychia 

(C eram iales, Rhodophyta). Bulletin o f  the National Science Museum  [Tokyo], Series B (B otany) 10, 
115-126.



Marine Red Algae o f  Southern Papua N ew  Guinea 589

Tanaka, J., and Chibara, M. (1988). M acroalgae in Indonesian m angrove forests. Bulletin o f  the National 
Science Museum  [Tokyo], Series B (B otany) 14, 93 -106 .

Trevisan, V. B. A. (1845). ‘N om enclátor A lgarum .’ 80 pp. (Padova).
Tseng, C. K. (1941). Studies o f  the C haetangiaceae o f  C hina. Bulletin o f  the Fan Memorial Institute o f  

Biology, Botany 11, 83-118.
Tseng, C. K. (1943). M arine algae o f  H ong Kong. IV. The genus Laurencia. Papers o f  the Michigan 

Academy o f  Science, Arts & Letters 28, 185-208, pis 1 -4 .
Tseng, C. K. (1984). ‘Com m on Seaw eeds o f  C h ina .’ 316 pp. (Science Press: Beijing.)
Turner, J. A., and W oelkerling, W. J. (1982). S tudies on the M astophora-Lithoporella com plex 

(C orallinaceae, R hodophyta). Phycologia 21, 201 -2 1 7 .
U m am ahesw ara Rao, M. (1972). On the G racilariaceae o f  the seas around India. Journal o f  the Marine 

Biological Association o f  India 14, 671-696 .
V erheij, E., and P rud’hom m e van Reine, W. F. (1993). Seaw eeds o f  the Sperm onde A rchipelago, SW  

Sulawesi, Indonesia. Blumea 37, 385-510 .
V ickers, A. (1905). L iste des algues m arines de la B arbade. Annales des Sciences Naturelles, Botanique, 

series 9, 1, 45 -66 .
W eber-van Bosse, A. (1898). M onographie des C aulerpes. Annales du Jardin Botanique de Buitenzorg 

15, 243—401.
W eber-van Bosse, A. (1921). Liste des algues du Siboga. II. Rhodophyceae. Première partie. Protoflorideae, 

N em alionales, C ryptonem iales. Siboga-Expeditie Monographie 59b, 187-310.
W eber-van Bosse, A. (1923). Liste des algues du Siboga. III. R hodophyceae. Seconde partie. Ceram iales. 

Siboga-Expeditie Monographie 59c, 311-392 .
W eber-van B osse, A. (1928). L iste des algues du Siboga. IV. R hodophyceae. T roisièm e partie. 

G igartinales et Rhodym eniales et tableau de la d istribution  des C hlorophyceae, Phaeophyceae et 
R hodophyceae de l ’A rchipel M alaisien. Siboga-Expeditie Monographie 59d, 393-533 .

W ithell, A. F., M illar, A. J. K., and K raft, G. T. (1994). T axonom ie studies o f  the genus Gracilaria 
(G racilariales, R hodophyta) from A ustralia. Australian Systematic Botany 7, 281 -352 .

W ollaston, E. M. (1968). M orphology and taxonom y o f  southern A ustralian genera o f  C rouanieae 
Schm itz (C eram iaceae, R hodophyta). Australian Journal o f  Botany 16, 217-417 .

W ollaston, E. M. (1980). Descriptions o f  two new genera Scageliopsis and Glandothamnus (Ceram iaceae, 
Rhodophyta), including five previously undescribed species from  southern A ustralia. Pacific Science 
34, 109-127.

W om ersley, H. B. S. (1994). ‘The M arine B enthic F lora o f  Southern A ustralia. R hodophyta. Part IIIA. 
B angiophyceae and F lorideophyceae (A crochaetiales, N em aliales, G elidiales, H ildenbrandiales and 
G igartinales sensu lato).' 508 pp. (ABRS: C anberra.)

W om ersley, H. B. S. (1996). ‘T he M arine B enthic F lora o f  Southern A ustralia. R hodophyta. Part IIIB. 
G racilariales, Rhodym eniales, C orallinales and B onnem aison iales.’ 392 pp. (A BRS: C anberra.)

W om ersley, H. B. S., and Bailey, A. (1970). M arine algae o f  the  Solom on Islands. Philosophical 
Transactions o f  the Royal Society o f  London, Series B. B iological Sciences 259, 257-352 .

W ynne, M. J. (1985). C oncerning the nam es Scagelia corallina and Heterosiphonia wurdemannii 
(C eram iales, Rhodophyta). Cryptogamie Algologie 6, 81-90 .

W ynne, M. J. (1994). The descrip tion  o f  Hypoglossum subsim plex  sp. nov. (D elesseriaceae , 
R hodophyta) from  the Florida K eys, G u lf  o f  M exico . Cryptogamie Algologie  15, 253-262 .

W ynne, M. J. (1995). Benthic m arine algae from  the  S eychelles collected  during the R /V  T e V ega 
Indian O cean Expedition. Contributions o f  the University o f  M ichigan Herbarium  20, 261 -346 .

Xia, B. (1986). On Gracilaria salicornia  (C .A gardh) D aw son. Chinese Journal o f  Oceanography and  
Limnology’ 4, 100-107.

Xia, B., and Abbott, I. A. (1987). N ew  species o í Polycavernosa Chang & X ia (G racilariaceae, Rhodophyta) 
from  the w estern Pacific. Phycologia 26, 405-4 1 8 .

Y am ada, Y. (1931). N otes on Laurencia, w ith  special reference to the Japanese species. University o f  
California Publications in Botany 16, 185-250, 30 pis.

Y am ada, Y. (1935). N otes on som e Japanese algae. VI. Scientific Papers o f  the Institute o f  Algological 
Research, Faculty o f  Science, Hokkaido Imperial University 1, 2 7 -3 5 , pis 11-16.

Y am ada, Y. (1938). The species o f  L iagora from  Japan. Scientific Papers o f  the Institute o f  Algological 
Research, Faculty o f  Science, Hokkaido Imperial University 2, 1 -34, pis 1-15.

Y am am oto, H. (1978). System atic and anatom ical study o f  the genus Gracilaria in Japan. Memoirs o f  
the Faculty o f  Fisheries, Hokkaido University 25, 97 -1 5 2 .

Y endo, K. (1920). N ovae algae japonicae. D ecas I—III. Botanical Magazine (Tokyo) 34, 1-12.
Yoon, H. Y. (1986). A taxonom ic study o f  genus Polysiphonia  (R hodophyta) from  K orea. Korean 

Journal o f  Phycology 1, 3 -86 .
Y oshida, T ., and M ikam i, H. (1996). O bservations on Japanese species o f  the genus Martensia 

(D elesseriaceae, Rhodophyta), w ith the d escrip tion  o f  Neomartensia  gen. nov. Phycological 
Research A4, 101-106.



590 A. J. K. M illar et al.

Zanardini, G. (1851). A lgae novae vel m inus cognitae in mari Rubro a Portiero collectae. Flora 34,
33 -38 .

Zanardini, G. (1858). P lantarum  in m ari R ubro hucusque collectarum  enum eratio  (juvante A. Figari).
Memorie del Reale Istituto Veneto di Scienze, Lettere ed  Arii 1, 209 -3 0 9 , pis III—XIV.

Zanardini, G. (1872). Phycearum  indicarum  pugillus a  Cl. Eduardo Beccari ad Borneum , Sincapoore et 
C eylanum  annis M D C C C LX V -V 1-V II co llectarum . Memoire del Reale Istituto Veneto di Scienze, 
Lettere ed Arii 17, 129-170, plates I—XII.

Zanardini, G. (1878). Phyceae papuanae novae vel m inus cognitae a  cl. O. Beccari ¡n itinere ad N ovam  
G uineam  annis 1872-75 collectae. Nuovo Giornale Botánico Italiano  10, 34-40 .

M anuscript received 8 January 1998, accepted 30 July  1998

Taxonomic Index

Acanthophora sp ic ife ra ........................................570
Actinotrichia f r a g i l is ............................................. 551
Aglaothamnion sp .................................................... 566
Amphiroa  sp ...............................................................558
Amphiroa anceps .................................................. 558
Amphiroa foliacea  ................................................558
Amphiroa fragilissim a  ........................................558
Amphiroa tr ib u lu s .................................................. 558
Anotrichium  cf. t e n u e ...........................................566
Asparagopsis taxiformis ......................................556
Bostrychia cf. p in n a ta .......................................... 571
Bostrychia te n e lla .................................................. 571
Botryocladia lep topoda ........................................ 565

Callithamnion sp ......................................................566
Callophycus densus ............................................. 563
Callophycus serratus ...........................................564
Caloglossa leprieurii ...........................................569
Carpopeltis sp ........................................................... 557
Carpopeltis fo r m o s a n a ........................................ 556
Catenella n ip a e ....................................................... 559
Centroceras clavulatum  ......................................566
Centroceras distichum  ........................................566
Ceramium  sp ..............................................................567
Ceramium c a m o u ii ................................................566
Ceramium codii .....................................................566
Ceramium f la c c id u m ............................................. 566
Ceramium lentiforme ...........................................567
Ceramium m aza tlanense ......................................567
Ceramium p ro cu m b en s ........................................ 567
Ceratodictyon spongiosum  .................................565
Champia c o m p re ssa ............................................. 564
Champia parvula  .................................................. 564
Champia v ie illa rd ii ................................................564
Cheilosporum sp ec ta b ile ......................................558
Chondria armata  .................................................. 571
Chondria collinsiana ...........................................571
Chondria dasyphylla ............................................. 571
Chondria ryu kyu en sis .......................................... 571
C hondrophycus ........................................................571
Chondrophycus cartila g in eu s ............................571
Chondrophycus in te rm ed iu s .............................. 571
Chondrophycus papillosus .................................572
Chondrophycus parvipapillatus .......................572

Chroodactylon ornatum  ......................................551
Coelothrix irreg u la ris ...........................................565
Corallophila huysm a n sii ......................................567
Corynomorpha prismatica  .................................560
Cryptonemia crenulata .......................................557
Cryptonemia y e n d o i ...............................................557

Dasya iyengarii ..................................................... 569
Dasya p i lo s a .............................................................569
Dasyphila plumarioides ......................................567
Dudresnaya c a p rico rn ica ................................... 560
Dudresnaya h a w a iien sis ......................................560

Endosiphonia h o r r id a ...........................................572
Erythrotrichia c a r n e a ...........................................551

Galaxaura elongata  ............................................. 552
Galaxaura cohaerens ...........................................551
Galaxaura cuculligera ........................................ 552
Galaxaura divaricata ...........................................551
Galaxaura fa sc ic u la ta ...........................................551
Galaxaura m a rg in a ta ...........................................552
Galaxaura oblongata ...........................................553
Galaxaura obtusata  ..............................................552
Galaxaura robusta  ................................................552
Galaxaura r u g o s a ...................................................552
Galaxaura su b fru ticu lo sa ................................... 552
Galaxaura su b vertic illa ta ................................... 552
Galaxaura veprecula  ...........................................552
Galaxuaura fa s t ig ia ta ...........................................553
Gastroclonium x ish a e n s is ................................... 564
Gelidiella  sp.....................................................554
Gelidiella a cero sa ...................................................554
Gelidiopsis in tr ic a ta ..............................................565
Gelidiopsis repens ................................................ 565
Gelidium  sp......................................................554
Gelidium p u s illu m ...................................................554
Gibsmithia d o t y i ..................................................... 560
Gibsmithia h a w a iien sis ........................................ 560
Gibsmithia larkumii ..............................................560
Gibsmithia sp. nov ........................................ 560
Gracilaria sp....................................................556
Gracilaria arcuata  ................................................ 554
Gracilaria b lo d g e ttii ..............................................554



Marine Red Algae o f  Southern Papua N ew  G uinea 591

Taxonomic Index (continued)

Gracilaria canalicula ta ........................................ 554
Gracilaria changii ................................................554
Gracilaria ed u lis .....................................................554
Gracilaria eucheum atoides .................................554
Gracilaria preissiana  ...........................................554
Gracilaria rhodym enio ides .................................554
Gracilaria stellata  ................................................556
Gracilaria tex to rii .................................................. 556
Gracilaria verrucosa ...........................................556
Griffithsia o v a lis .....................................................567
Griffithsia rh izo p h o ra ...........................................567
Griffithsia weber-van-bosseae ........................... 567
Haloplegma duperreyi ........................................ 568
Halymenia  cf. dilatata ........................................ 557
Halymenia durvillaei ...........................................557
Halymenia m a cu la ta ............................................. 557
Halymenia sp .............................................................558
Herposiphonia secu n d a ........................................ 572
Herposiphonia variabilis ................................... 572
Heterosiphonia crisp e lla ......................................569
Hypnea boergesenii ............................................. 561
Hypnea cervicorn is ................................................561
Hypnea ch a ro id es .................................................. 561
Hypnea m u sc ifo rm is ............................................. 561
Hypnea nidifica .....................................................561
Hypnea p a n n o s a .....................................................561
Hypnea saidana .....................................................561
Hypnea spinella  .....................................................561
Hypnea valentiae ...................................................562
Hypoglossum subsimplex ................................... 569
Jania a d h a e re n s .....................................................557
Jania te n e l la .............................................................559

Kallymenia cf. p e r fo ra ta ......................................562
Kallymenia sp ............................................................562
Kappaphycus striatum  ........................................ 564

Laurencia  sp .............................................................. 573
Laurencia ca r tila g in ea ........................................ 571
Laurencia  cf. o b tu s a ............................................. 572
Laurencia intermedia ...........................................571
Laurencia m ajuscu la ............................................. 572
Laurencia papillosa  ............................................. 572
Laurencia parvipapillata  ................................... 572
Laurencia pediculario ides ................................... 573
Laurencia perforata  ............................................. 573
Leveillea jungermannioides .............................. 573
Liagora bella .......................................................... 553
Liagora boergesenii ............................................. 553
Liagora divaricata  ................................................553
Liagora valida  ....................................................... 553
Lithophyllum  sp ........................................................ 559
Lithophyllum moluccense ...................................559

Lithothamnion  sp ......................................................557
Lomentaria co ra llic o la ........................................ 565
Martensia d en ticu la ta ...........................................570
M artensia f r a g i l i s ...................................................570
M artensia pavonia  ................................................ 570
M astophora r o s e a ...................................................559
Melanamansia g lo m e ra ta ................................... 573
Melamansia pum ila  ..............................................573
M urrayella periclados ........................................ 573

Neomartensia flabelliformis .............................. 570
Neurymenia fraxinifolia  ......................................574

Osmundea s in ic o la ................................................ 574

Peyssonnelia cf. capensis ................................... 562
Platoma ardreanum  ............................................. 563
Platoma  sp. nov ..................................................... 563
Polysiphonia sp .........................................................574
Polysiphonia crassicollis ................................... 574
Polysiphonia de lica tu la ........................................ 574
Polysiphonia japonica Harvey var. savatieri . . 574
Polysiphonia sparsa  ..............................................574
Polysiphonia sphaerocarpa .................................574
Porolithon  sp ..............................................................559
Portieria hornemannii ........................................ 563
Predaea  sp .................................................................. 562
Predaea la c in io sa ...................................................562
Pterocladiella caerulescens .............................. 554
Ptilocladia  cf. vestita ........................................... 562

Renouxia antillana ................................................ 575
Rhodoptilum p lu m o su m .........................................569

Scageliopsis p a te n s ................................................ 568
Scinaia tsinglanensis ..............................................552
Sebdenia f la b e l la ta ................................................ 558
Spyridia f ila m e n to sa ..............................................558
S tic to sip h o n ia .......................................................... 574

Titanophora weberae ........................................... 563
Tolypiocladia ca lo d ic tyo n ................................... 575
Tolypiocladia glomerulata .................................575
Trichogloea r e q u ie n ii ........................................... 553
Tricleocarpa f r a g i l i s ..............................................553

Vanvoorstia sp e c ta b ilis .........................................570

Wrangelia a r g u s ..................................................... 568
Wrangelia p e n ic i l la ta ........................................... 568
Wurdemannia m in ia ta ........................................... 575

Zellera ta w a llina ..................................................... 570

http ://w w w .pub llsh .csiro .au /jou rna ls/asb

http://www.publlsh.csiro.au/journals/asb

